
in accordance with EN 24049/ISO 4049

Instructions for use

Grandio® Flow is a light-curing flowable restorative combining proven com-
posite technology with innovative nano-technology. The radiopaque
Grandio® Flow contains 80% w/w inorganic fillers (= 65.6 %vol.) in a
methacrylate matrix (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) and cures under blue light
(halogen/LED). It is suited for restorative therapy in anterior and posterior
areas. Because of its low viscosity, the material exhibits very good
wetting and adaptation to cavity walls. Grandio® Flow is used with a dentine-
enamel bond.

Shades:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Indications:
- filling minimally invasive cavities of all classes
- filling small class I cavities and extended fissure sealing
- filling class II - V cavities including V-shaped defects and cervical caries
- blocking out undercuts
- lining or coating cavities
- repairing fillings and veneers
- luting translucent prosthetic pieces (e.g. full ceramic crowns, etc.)

Application:
Grandio® Flow is a material which adapts very well to the cavity, helps to
avoid air enclosures and accelerates restorations. Prevent the flowing-off of
Grandio® Flow in critical areas (e.g. wedge a transparent matrix in approx-
imal areas).

Preparation/Shade selection:
Clean the teeth to be treated with a fluoride-free cleaning paste. Mark
occlusal contact points (posterior area); a minimal separation facilitates the
design of the approximal contact and the placement of the matrix.
To select the shade, compare the Grandio® shade-guide with the cleaned
tooth before anaesthesia (moisten shade-guide and tooth, select shade in
daylight).

Drying:
Provide a sufficiently dry workfield. Using a rubber dam is recommended.

Cavity preparation:
Cavity preparation should generally be conducted according to the rules of
adhesive filling therapy, e.g. minimally invasive to save healthy tooth sub-
stance.
Bevel enamel margins. Observe special preparation forms in extended fis-
sure sealing and deciduous teeth! Then clean and dry the cavity. Non-car-
ious cervical lesions do not have to be prepared; thorough cleaning is
sufficient here.

Lining:
In areas close to the pulp, a calcium hydroxide lining should be applied.
Cover Calcicur with a stable cement.

Bond:
Grandio® Flow is used in the adhesive technique with a dentine-enamel
bond. All light-curing bonding materials can be used. Follow the respective
instructions for use with regards to preparation (etch technique) and appli-
cation.

Application of Grandio® Flow:
Let the material reach room temperature before application. Place a matrix
on cavities in the approximal area. Using transparent matrices is advanta-
geous.
Lock the application cannula (type 41) onto the syringe with a clockwise
turn and apply Grandio® Flow directly. For fillings of more than 2 mm, apply
and polymerise in layers. In order to ensure the function of the non-drip-
ping syringe do not pull back the plunger during or after use.
Insert Caps into the opening of the dispenser following the respective
instructions for use. Turn Caps to the desired direction and remove the
protective cover. Apply Grandio® Flow directly into the cavity by slowly and
evenly pressing the levers of the handle together.

Light-curing:
Conventional polymerisation devices are suitable for light-curing this
material. Halogen light devices should have a minimum light output of
500 mW/cm2, LED lamps should have a minimum output of 300 mW/cm2.
The curing time is 20 s minimum per layer, for opaque shades A4, OA2 and
WO a minimum of 40 s. Hold the tip of the curing light as close as possible
to the surface of the filling. If the distance is more than 5 mm, the curing
depth will be reduced. Insufficient curing can lead to discolouration and
pulp irritation.

Finishing:
The filling can be finished and polished immediately after removing the
shaping aids (e.g. fine and extra-fine grain diamonds, polishing discs).
During finishing and polishing, the filling must be cooled. The margin of the
filling, or even better, the entire tooth should be fluoridated as a final step.

Warnings/Precautions:
- No known side effects. Hypersensitive patients may experience sensi-
tivity.

- If the prescribed application technique cannot be used, or in cases of
known allergies to these ingredients (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT)
Grandio® Flow may not be used.

- The enclosed application cannulae are for one use only and must be
discarded after application. Close the syringes after use with the provided
cap.

- Phenolic substances, especially eugenol and thymol-containing prepara-
tions, disturb the curing of filling composites. Do not use zinc oxide-
eugenol cements or other eugenol-containing substances with filling
composites.

Storage:
Store at temperatures between 4°C - 23°C. Grandio® Flow may be refriger-
ated, but must be allowed to reach room temperature before use. To avoid
exposure to light and thus premature polymerisation, syringes should be
closed immediately after dispensing. Do not use Grandio® Flow after the
expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry. As far as the
application of the products delivered by us is concerned, our verbal and/or
written information has been given to the best of our knowledge and without
obligation. Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from
examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability for the intended
purposes of application. As the application of our preparations is beyond our
control, the user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we
guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing
standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated in our general
terms of sale and delivery.

entspricht EN 24049/ISO 4049

Gebrauchsanweisung

Grandio® Flow ist ein lichthärtendes, fließfähiges Füllungsmaterial, das die
bewährte Composite- mit der innovativen Nanotechnologie kombiniert. Das
röntgensichtbare Grandio® Flow enthält 80 Gew.% anorganische Füllstoffe
(� 65,6 Vol. %) in einer Methacrylatmatrix (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) und
härtet durch Blaulicht (Halogen/LED) aus. Es eignet sich für die Füllungsthe-
rapie im Front- und Seitenzahnbereich. Aufgrund seiner niedrigen Viskosität
weist das Material eine sehr gute Benetzung und Adaption an die Kavitäten-
wände auf. Grandio® Flow wird mit einem Dentin-Schmelzbond angewen-
det.

Farben:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Anwendungsgebiete:
- Füllungen minimalinvasiver Kavitäten jeglicher Art
- Füllungen von kleinen Kavitäten der Klasse I und bei erweiterter Fissuren-
versiegelung

- Füllungen der Klasse II bis V einschließlich keilförmiger Defekte und Zahn-
halskaries

- Zum Ausblocken von Unterschnitten
- Als Unterfüllung bzw. zum Auskleiden von Kavitäten
- Füllungsreparaturen, Reparatur von Verblendungen
- Befestigung lichtdurchlässigen Zahnersatzes (z. B. Vollkeramik-Kronen
usw.)

Verarbeitung:
Mit Grandio® Flow besitzen Sie ein Material, das sich sehr gut der Kavität
anpasst, Lufteinschlüsse vermeiden hilft und mit dem eine Füllungslegung
schneller erfolgen kann. Treffen Sie in Bereichen, wo das gelegte Grandio®

Flow abfließen kann, entsprechende Maßnahmen (z.B. durchsichtige
Matrize im approximalen Bereich verkeilen).
Vorbereitung/Farbauswahl:
Zu behandelnde Zähne mit fluoridfreier Reinigungspaste reinigen. Okklu-
sale Kontaktpunkte (Seitenzahnbereich) markieren, minimale Separation
erleichtert Approximalkontaktgestaltung und Anlegen der Matrize.
Zur Farbauswahl die Grandio®-Farbskala mit dem gereinigten Zahn vor der
Anästhesie vergleichen (Farbmuster und Zahn anfeuchten, Farbe bei
Tageslicht aussuchen).
Trockenlegung:
Für ausreichende Trockenlegung sorgen. Die Verwendung von Kofferdam
wird empfohlen.
Kavitätenpräparation:
Grundsätzlich sollte die Kavitätenpräparation nach den Regeln der adhäsi-
ven Füllungstherapie erfolgen, d.h. minimal invasiv zur Schonung gesunder
Zahnhartsubstanz. Schmelzränder anschrägen. Besondere Präparations-
formen bei erweiterter Fissurenversiegelung bzw. bei Milchzähnen beach-
ten! Anschließend Kavität reinigen und trocknen. Kariesfreie Läsionen im
Zahnhalsbereich brauchen nicht präpariert zu werden, hier ist eine gründli-
che Reinigung ausreichend.
Unterfüllung:
Im pulpennahen Bereich sollte eine Calciumhydroxidunterfüllung appliziert
werden. Calcicur mit einem stabilen Zement überschichten.

Bondmaterial:
Grandio® Flow wird in der Adhäsivtechnik mit einem Dentin-Schmelzbond
angewandt. Es können alle lichthärtenden Bondingmaterialien verwendet
werden. Bezüglich der Vorbereitung (Ätztechnik) sowie der Verarbeitung ist
die jeweilige Gebrauchsanweisung zu beachten.
Applikation von Grandio® Flow:
Vor der Anwendung Material auf Raumtemperatur bringen. Bei Kavitäten
im Approximalbereich eine Matrize anlegen. Die Verwendung von translu-
zenten Matrizen ist vorteilhaft.
Applikationskanüle (Typ 41) durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn auf Spritze
arretieren undGrandio® Flow direkt applizieren. Füllungen über 2mmDicke
schichtweise applizieren und aushärten. Um die Funktion der nachlauffreien
Spritze zu gewährleisten, ist darauf zu achten, dass während oder nach der
Benutzung der Stempel nicht zurückgezogen werden darf.
Caps in die Öffnung des Dispensers (entsprechende Gebrauchsanweisung
beachten) einlegen. Caps in die gewünschte Richtung drehen und Schutz-
kappe abnehmen.
Grandio® Flow durch langsames, gleichmäßiges Zusammendrücken der
Dispenserhebel direkt in die Kavität applizieren.

Lichthärtung:
Zur Lichthärtung des Materials sind handelsübliche Polymerisationsgeräte
geeignet. Die Lichtleistung sollte 500 mW/cm2 bei Halogenlichtgeräten
sowie 300 mW/cm2 bei LED-Lampen nicht unterschreiten. Die Aushärtezei-
ten betragen mindestens 20 s pro Schicht, bei den opaken Farben A4, OA2
und WO mind. 40 s.
Das Lichtaustrittsfenster des Lichthärtegerätes so nah wie möglich an die
Füllungsoberfläche bringen. Beträgt der Abstand mehr als 5 mm, so ist mit
einer schlechteren Durchhärtung zu rechnen. Eine ungenügende Aushär-
tung kann zu Verfärbungen und Beschwerden im Bereich der Pulpa führen.
Ausarbeitung:
Die Ausarbeitung und Politur der Füllung kann unmittelbar nach der Entfer-
nung der Formhilfen unter Kühlung erfolgen (z.B. feine bzw. extrafeine Dia-
mantschleifer, Schleifscheiben). Zum Abschluss sollte der Füllungsrand,
besser der gesamte Zahn, fluoridiert werden.

Hinweise/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
- Nebenwirkungen sind nicht bekannt. Eine Sensibilisierung bei überemp-
findlichen Personen läßt sich jedoch nicht ausschließen.

- Ist die vorgeschriebene Anwendungstechnik nicht möglich oder bestehen
erwiesene Allergien gegen einzelne Bestandteile (Bis-GMA, HEDMA,
TEGDMA, BHT), ist auf die Verwendung vonGrandio® Flow zu verzichten.

- Die beiliegenden Applikationskanülen sind für den Einmalgebrauch
gedacht und müssen nach jeder Anwendung entsorgt werden. Spritzen-
verschluß nach Gebrauch wieder aufsetzen.

- Phenolische Substanzen, insbesondere eugenol- und thymolhaltige
Präparate führen zu Aushärtungsstörungen der Füllungskunststoffe. Die
Verwendung von Zinkoxid-Eugenol Zementen oder anderer eugenol-
haltiger Werkstoffe in Verbindung mit Füllungskunststoffen ist daher zu
vermeiden.

Lagerung:
Lagerung von 4°C - 23°C. Bei Lagerung im Kühlschrank das Material vor der
Verwendung auf Raumtemperatur bringen. Spritzen nach der Materialent-
nahme sofort verschließen, um Lichteinwirkungen und dadurch bedingte
Polymerisation zu verhindern. Grandio® Flow nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums
nicht mehr verwenden.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt. Soweit
es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wört-
lichen und/oder schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem
Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder Beratung
befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns gelieferten Präparate auf ihre Eignung
für die beabsichtigten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen.

Da die Anwendung unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie
ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstver-
ständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen
sowie entsprechend des in unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedin-
gungen festgelegten Standards.

correspond à EN 24049/ISO 4049

Mode d’emploi

Grandio® Flow est un matériau d’obturation photopolymérisable et fluide qui
combine la technologie éprouvée des composites avec la technologie nova-
trice à nanoparticules. Grandio® Flow est radio-opaque, contient 80 % (en
masse) de charges inorganiques (� 65,6 % vol.) dans une matrice de
méthacrylates (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) et est polymérisé à la lumière
bleue (halogène/LED). Il est conseillé pour les obturations des secteurs an-
térieurs et postérieurs. En raison de la faible viscosité le matériau présente
une adaptation excellente aux parois de la cavité, avec une mouillabilité
parfaite. Grandio® Flow est appliqué avec un bonding amélo-dentinaire.

Teintes :
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Domaines d’application :
- obturations de cavités d’invasion minimale de tout type
- obturations de petites cavités de la classe I et de scellements étendus de
fissures

- obturations des classes II à V, incluant les défauts cunéiformes et la carie
cervicale

- pour le comblement de contre-dépouilles
- pour fond de cavité ou pour tapisser les parois de cavités
- réparations des obturations et des facettes
- scellement de prothèses translucides (par ex. céramo-céramique, etc.)

Application :
Avec Grandio® Flow vous disposez d'un matériau qui s'adapte parfaite-
ment à la cavité, qui évite l'inclusion gazeuse et avec lequel la mise en place
peut être effectuée plus rapidement. Veuillez prendre des mesures
respectives dans les secteurs où le Grandio® Flow, déjà mis en place, peut
s'écouler (par ex. coincer la matrice transparente dans le secteur proximal).

Préparation/Choix de teinte :
Nettoyer les dents à traiter avec une pâte de nettoyage sans fluorures. Mar-
quer les points de contact occlusaux (secteur postérieur), une séparation
minimale facilite la formation du contact proximal et la mise de la matrice.
Pour choisir la teinte, comparer le teintier Grandio® avec la dent nettoyée
avant l'anesthésie (lumière du jour, mouiller le teintier et la dent).

Séchage :
Veiller à un séchage suffisant. L’utilisation de digues en caoutchouc est
recommandée.

Préparation de la cavité :
En principe, la préparation de la cavité devrait être effectuée d’après les
règles de la technique d’obturation adhésive, avec une invasion minimale
pour conserver les tissus dentaires sains. Biseauter les bords d’émail.
Respecter des préparations spéciales pour scellement étendu de fissures
ou pour dents lactéales ! Ensuite, nettoyer et sécher la cavité. En cas de
lésions non-carieuses dans le secteur du collet une préparation n’est pas
obligatoire, il suffit un nettoyage soigneux.

Fond de cavité :
A proximité de la pulpe, un fond de cavité d’hydroxyde de calcium devrait
être appliqué. Au-dessus de Calcicur appliquer une couche d’un ciment
résistant.

Matériau de bonding :
Grandio® Flow est utilisé selon la technique adhésive avec un bonding
amélo-dentinaire. Tous les matériaux de bonding photopolymérisables peu-
vent être utilisés. En ce qui concerne la préparation (technique de mordan-
çage) et la manipulation il faut respecter le mode d’emploi correspondant.

Application de Grandio® Flow :
Faire monter le matériau à la température ambiante avant l’utilisation. Pour
les cavités dans le secteur proximal, utiliser une matrice. L’utilisation de
matrices translucides est avantageuse.
Fixer la canule d’application (type 41) par rotation dans le sens d’une mon-
tre sur la seringue et appliquer Grandio® Flow directement. Appliquer et
polymériser par couche les obturations de plus de 2 mm. Pour assurer le
bon fonctionnement de la seringue évitant toute coulée de produit, ne par
retirer le piston au cours/après l’utilisation.
Insérer la capsule dans l’ouverture du distributeur (respecter le mode d’em-
ploi correspondant). Tourner la capsule dans la direction désirée et enlever
l’embout de protection.
Appliquer Grandio® Flow directement dans la cavité en pressant douce-
ment et régulièrement le levier du distributeur.

Photopolymérisation :
Pour la photopolymérisation du matériau les appareils de polymérisation
habituels peuvent être utilisés. La puissance de lumière ne devrait pas être
inférieure à 500mW/cm2 pour les lampes halogènes et 300 mW/cm2 pour les
lampes LED. Le temps de prise par couche est de 20 s au minimum, pour
les teintes opaques A4, OA2 et WO de 40 s au minimum.
Mettre la source de lumière le plus proche possible de la surface d’obtura-
tion. Si la distance est supérieure à 5 mm, la profondeur de polymérisation
est réduite. Une polymérisation insuffisante peut conduire à une altération
des teintes et aux irritations de la pulpe.

Finition :
La finition et le polissage de l'obturation peuvent être effectués, sous
refroidissement, immédiatement après l'enlèvement des moules (par ex.
avec un diamant à grain fin ou ultra-fin, des disques à polir). Finalement, une
fluoration du bord de l'obturation ou mieux encore, de toute la dent, devrait
être réalisée.

Indications/Précautions :

- Des effets secondaires ne sont pas signalés. Un effet de sensibilisation
ne peut être exclu chez les personnes hypersensibles.

- Si la technique d’application prescrite n’est pas possible ou en cas
d’allergies contre les composants (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT),
ne pas utiliser Grandio® Flow.

- Les canules d’application jointes sont pour une utilisation unique et
doivent être éliminées après toute application. Remettre le capuchon sur
la seringue après l’utilisation.

- Des substances phénoliques, particulièrement les préparations contenant
de l’eugénol et du thymol, gênent la prise des résines pour obturations.
L’utilisation des ciments oxyde de zinc eugénol ou d’autres matériaux
contenant l’eugénol en combinaison avec des résines pour obturations
est donc à éviter.

Stockage :
Stocker à une température entre 4°C à 23°C. Lors d’une conservation au
réfrigérateur, faire monter le matériau à la température ambiante avant l’utili-
sation. Refermer immédiatement après l’usage les seringues afin d’éviter une
action de la lumière et la polymérisation. Ne plus utiliser Grandio® Flow
après la date de péremption.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en dentisterie. Quant
à l’utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les indications données verba-
lement et/ou par écrit ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et
sans engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous
déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en ce qui
concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l’application envisagée. Puisque
l’utilisation de nos préparations s’effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle
se fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons
bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que
selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions générales de vente et
de livraison.

corresponde a EN 24049/ISO 4049

Instrucciones de uso

Grandio® Flow es un material de restauración fotopolimerizable fluido que
combina la reconocida tecnología de composites con la innovadora nano-
tecnología. El Grandio® Flow es radiopaco y contiene un 80% w/w de
relleno inorgánico (� 65,6 %vol.) en una matriz de metacrilatos (Bis-GMA,
TEGDMA, HEDMA) y polimeriza con luz azul (halógena/LED). Es apropiado
para restaurar en el sector anterior y posterior. Por la baja viscosidad, el
material moja y se adapta adecuadamente en las paredes cavitarias.
Grandio® Flow se utiliza con un adhesivo de dentina y esmalte.

Colores:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Ámbitos de aplicación:
- restauraciones de cualquier cavidad mínimamente invasiva
- restauraciones de cavidades pequeñas de la clase I y sellado de fisuras
- restauraciones de clase II - V, incluyendo defectos cuneiformes y caries
cervicales

- para relleno de socavados
- para bases y recubrimiento de cavidades
- reparaciones de restauraciones y frentes
- fijaciones de coronas y puentes translúcidos (p. ej. coronas completas de
cerámica)

Elaboración:
Grandio® Flow es un material que se adapta muy bien a la cavidad, ayuda
a evitar atropamiento de burbujas de aire y a restaurar más rápido.
Prevenga el escurrimiento de Grandio® Flow en áreas críticas (p.ej. usar
una matriz transparente y cuñas en áreas proximales).

Preparación/Selección del color:
Limpiar los dientes a tratar con una pasta limpiadora sin fluoruro. Marcar los
puntos de contacto oclusales (área posterior). Una separación mínima
facilitará la formación del contacto proximal y la aplicación de la matriz.
Para seleccionar el color comparar antes de la anestesia el diente limpio
con el colorímetro de Grandio® (humedecer la muestra y el diente, elegir a
luz del día).

Secado:
Genere un campo suficientemente seco. Se recomienda el uso de un dique
de goma.

Preparación de cavidad:
En general, debería efectuarse una preparación de cavidad según las reglas
de la terapia de restauraciones adhesivas, es decir, mínimamente invasi-
vas para el cuidado de la sustancia dentaria sana.
Biselar los bordes de esmalte.
Observar formas especiales de preparación en sellado de surcos extendi-
dos o dientes caducos. A continuación, secar y limpiar la cavidad. No es
necesario preparar las lesiones libres de caries, es suficiente una limpieza
a fondo.

Relleno:
En proximidad de la pulpa se debería aplicar un cubrimiento de hidróxido
de calcio. Aplicar un cemento estable encima del Calcicur.

Material adhesivo:
Grandio® Flow se aplica en la técnica adhesiva con un adhesivo de den-
tina y esmalte. Se pueden utilizar todos los materiales adhesivos fotopoli-
merizables. Referente a la preparación (técnica adhesiva) así como
elaboración hay que observar las instrucciones de uso de cada uno.

Aplicación de Grandio® Flow:
Antes del uso poner el material a temperatura ambiente. En caso de
cavidades en áreas aproximales, colocar una matriz. El uso de matrices
transparentes es ventajoso.
Ajustar la punta de aplicación (tipo 41), con un giro en el sentido del reloj,
en la jeringa y aplicar el Grandio® Flow. Aplicar y polimerizar capa por capa
las restauraciones de un grosor mayor a 2 mm. Para asegurar un buen fun-
cionamiento de la jeringa evitando un derrame del producto, no retirar el
pistón durante o después del uso.
Colocar la Caps en la apertura del dispensador (observar correspondien-
temente las instrucciones de uso). Girar la Caps en la dirección deseada y
quitar la capa protectora.
Aplicar Grandio® Flow directamente en la cavidad presionando despacio y
uniformemente la palanca del dispensador.

Fotopolimerización:
Para la fotopolimerización del material son apropiados aparatos de polimeri-
zación convencionales. La fuerza de la luz no debería descender a
500 mW/cm2 en el caso de aparatos de luz halógena así como 300 mW/cm2

en el caso de lámparas de diodo luminoso (LEDs). Los tiempos de endure-
cimiento son por lo menos 20 s por cada capa, en el caso de colores opa-
cos A4, OA2 y WO por lo menos 40 s.
Tener la fuente de la luz halógena lo más cerca posible a la superficie de la
restauración. Si la distancia es más de 5 mm, la profundidad de endureci-
miento será más pequeña. Un endurecimiento insuficiente puede causar
decoloraciones e irritación pulpar.

Acabado:
El acabado y el pulido de la restauración pueden ser efectuados inmedia-
tamente después de retirar los elementos auxiliares para la conformación,
con refrigeración (p.ej. puntas de diamante finas o extrafinas, discos de
pulido). Para finalizar, es aconsejable fluorizar el margen de la restauración
o mejor, todo el diente.

Indicaciones/Precauciones:
- Aunque no se conozcan efectos secundarios, no se pueden excluir
sensibilidades en pacientes hipersensibles.

- En caso de que no sea posible la técnica de aplicación descrita, o si
existen alergias conocidas contra los componentes (Bis-GMA, HEDMA,
TEGDMA, BHT), no se debe utilizar el Grandio®Flow.

- Las cánulas de aplicación adjuntas son de un sólo uso y deben ser
desechadas después de su uso, tapar el cierre de la jeringa después del
uso.

- Sustancias fenólicas, especialmente preparados de eugenol y timol
alteran el endurecimiento de los materiales de restauración. Se debe
evitar el uso de cementos de óxido de cinceugenol u otros materiales a
base de eugenol en combinación con resinas compuestas.

Conservación:
Conservar a temperaturas entre 4°C - 23°C. Si se conserva el material en la
nevera/refrigerador, el material debe alcanzar la temperatura ambiente antes
de la aplicación. Las jeringas deben ser cerradas inmediatamente después
del uso para que no penetre luz y evitar una polimerización prematura. No
utilizar el Grandio® Flow después de la fecha de caducidad.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector odontológico. En lo
que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros productos, se han dado nuestras in-
dicaciones verbales y/o escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro
leal saber y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les dispensan
comprobar los preparados suministrados por nosotros respecto a su aptitud
para la aplicación intencionada. Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados
se efectúa fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su exclusiva
responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la calidad de nuestros prepa-
rados según las normas correspondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar
establecido en nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.

corresponde a EN 24049/ISO 4049

Instruções de utilização

O Grandio® Flow é um material de obturação fluído e fotopolimerizável que
combina o já comprovada compósito com a inovadora tecnologia de nano-
partículas. Grandio® Flow é radiopaco, contém 80% w/w de tampões inor-
gânicos (� 65,6 Vol. %) numa matriz de metacrilato (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA,
HEDMA) e polimeriza sob a luz de azul (halogénea/LED).
Grandio® Flow recomenda-se para a terapia restaurativa nos dentes ante-
riores e posteriores. Graças à sua baixa viscosidade, o material mostra muito
boas capacidades de molhagem e adaptação às paredes da cavidade.
Grandio® Flow é usado com um adesivo dentina/esmalte.

Cores:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Indicações:
- Restaurações em cavidades com técnicas minimamente invasivas
- Restaurações de pequenas cavidades de classe I e selagem de fissuras
estendidas

- Restaurações de classes II a V, incluindo defeitos cuneiformes e cáries
cervicais

- Para bloquear retenções
- Como base ou forramento de cavidades
- Reparação de restaurações e veneers
- Cimentação de peças prostéticas translúcidas (p. ex.: coroas totalmente
cerâmicas).

Método de uso:
Grandio® Flow é um material que se adapta muito bem à cavidade, ajuda
evitar bolhas de ar e permite um trabalho de restauração rápido. Evitar que
o Grandio® Flow escorra nas zonas críticas (p. ex.: usar um matriz trans-
parente e cunhas nas áreas interproximais).

Preparação/escolha de cor:
Limpar os dentes a serem tratados com um pasta sem flúor. Marcar os
pontos de contacto oclusais (área posterior); uma separação mínima faci-
lita o arranjo do contacto interproximal e a colocação da matriz.
Para escolher a cor, comparar a escala de cores Grandio® com o dente
limpo antes da anestesia (molhar a escala e o dente ligeiramente, escolher
cor à luz do dia).

Secagem:
Assegurar um campo de trabalho suficientemente seco. O uso do dique de
borracha é recomendado.

Preparação da cavidade:
Em princípio, a preparação da cavidade deve ser efectuada de acordo com
as regras da técnica de obturação adesiva, i.e., minimamente invasiva de
modo a conservar o tecido dentário são. Biselar as margens de esmalte.
Seguir modos de preparação especiais para a selagem de fissuras esten-
didas e nos dentes decíduos. A seguir, limpar e secar a cavidade. Lesões
cervicais sem cárie não têm que ser preparadas; neste caso, uma limpeza
completa é o suficiente.

Revestimento:
Deve aplicar-se um revestimento de hidróxido de cálcio na proximidade da
polpa. Colocar uma camada de cimento estável sobre o Calcicur.

Material adesivo:
Grandio® Flow é usado na técnica adesiva com um adesivo dentina/es-
malte. Todos os materiais adesivos fotopolimerizáveis podem ser usados.
Seguir as respectivas informações de utilização com respeito à prepara-
ção (técnica do ataque ácido) e aplicação.

Aplicação de Grandio® Flow:
Deixar o material atingir a temperatura ambiente antes da aplicação.
Colocar a matriz nas cavidades, na área interproximal. O uso de matrizes
transparentes é vantajoso (superfícies macias). Colocar a cânula de apli-
cação (tipo 41), fixá-la com uma volta de 90º no sentido dos ponteiros do
relógio. e aplicar o material directamente.
Aplicar e polimerizar obturações com mais de 2 mm, camada a camada.
Para garantir o correcto funcionamento da seringa, sem escorrer, assegure-
se que o êmbolo não seja retirado durante ou após cada utilização.
Insira a Caps na abertura do dispensador seguindo as respectivas instru-
ções de utilização. Vire a Caps na direcção desejada e retire a tampa pro-
tectora. Aplique Grandio® Flow directamente na cavidade pressionando
lentamente o gatilho do dispensador.

Fotopolimerização:
Para fotopolimerizar este material, os convencionais aparelhos de polime-
rização são adequados.
A produção de luz deve ser de um mínimo de 500 mW/cm2 nos aparelhos
de polimerização pelo halogéneo e 300 mW/cm2 nos aparelhos LED. O
tempo de polimerização é ummínimo de 20 s por camada, para cores opa-
cas A4, OA2 e WO um mínimo de 40 s. Segurar a ponta de emissão de luz
do fotopolimerizador tão próxima quanto possível da superfície de obtura-
ção. Se a distância for maior que 5 mm, a profundidade de polimerização
pode ser menor. Polimerização incompleta pode originar descoloração e
irritação pulpar.

Acabamento:
A restauração pode ser acabada e polida imediatamente após remoção
dos auxiliares da forma (por ex.: brocas de diamante finas ou extra-finas,
discos de polimento). A restauração deve ser cooled durante o acabamento
e polimento. Finalmente, a margem da restauração ou a totalidade do dente
deve ser fluoretada.

Informação/medidas de precaução:
- Não se conhecem efeitos secundários. Uma sensibilidade numa pessoa
hipersensível não pode ser excluída.

- Grandio® Flow não deve ser usado se a técnica de aplicação prescrita
não puder ser utilizada ou se os pacientes tiverem alergias conhecidas
aos ingredientes (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT).

- As cânulas de aplicação são para usar uma vez só e devem ser descar-
tadas após a aplicação. Fechar bem a seringa com a tampa após a
utilização.

- Substâncias fenólicas, especialmente preparações que contenham
eugenol ou timol interferem com a polimerização das restaurações em
compósito. O uso de cimentos de óxido de zinco eugenol ou outros
materiais que contenham eugenol juntamente com restaurações em
compósito deve ser evitado.

Armazenamento:
Armazenar a temperaturas entre 4º C - 23º C. Se armazenado no frigorífico,
permitir que o material atinja a temperatura ambiente antes de serem
usados. Para evitar exposição à luz e possível polimerização, as
seringas devem ser fechadas imediatamente após o uso. Não usarGrandio®

Flow após o fim do prazo de validade.

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no sector odontológico.
No que se refere à aplicação dos preparados por nós fornecidos, as nossas
instruções e recomendações verbais e/ou escritas estão desprovidas de
qualquer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos conhecimentos.
As nossas instruções e/ou conselhos não isentam o utilizador de examinar
os preparados por nós fornecidos no que se refere à adequação às aplica-
ções pretendidas. Dado que a aplicação dos nossos produtos não é efe-
tuada sob o nosso controlo, esta é da exclusiva responsabilidade do
utilizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos a qualidade dos nossos preparados
em conformidade com as normas existentes e de acordo com as condições
gerais de venda e entrega.

corrisponde alla norma EN 24049/ISO 4049

Istruzioni per l’uso

Grandio® Flow è un materiale da restauro fluido, fotopolimerizzabile che
unisce la comprovata tecnologia dei compositi con la nano-tecnologia inno-
vativa. Grandio® Flow è radiopaco, contiene l’80% di riempitivo inorganico
(� 65,6 Vol.%) in una matrice di metacrilicato (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA)
e polimerizza con luce blu (alogena/LED). E’ ideale otturazioni sia nelle aree
anteriori che in quelle posteriori. Grazie alla sua bassa viscosità, il materiale
mostra una buona bagnabilità e adattamento alle pareti cavitarie. Grandio®

Flow viene usato con un adesivo smalto-dentinale.

Colori:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Campi di applicazione:
- Otturazioni minimamente invasive di tutte le classi
- Otturazioni di piccole cavità di I classe e sigillo di fessure estese
- Otturazioni di II e V classe, compresi difetti a forma di V e carie cervicali
- Blocco di sottosquadri
- Rivestimento o copertura di cavità
- Riparazioni di otturazioni e faccette
- Cementazione di manufatti protesici traslucidi (per es. corone in ceramica
integrale)

Modalità di utilizzo:
Grandio® Flow è un materiale che si adatta molto bene alla cavità,
permette di evitare bolle d’aria in modo tale da garantire un restauro più
rapido. Evitare la fuoriuscita di Grandio® Flow nelle aree critiche, per esem-
pio per mezzo di cunei e matrici trasparenti nelle aree prossimali).

Preparazione/selezione del colore:
Pulire la superficie del dente da trattare con una pasta priva di fluoro.
Evidenziare i punti di contatto occlusali (area posteriore), una minima
separazione tra dente e dente facilita la formazione dei contatti interpros-
simali e il posizionamento della matrice. Per la scelta della tonalità, utilizzare
la scala colori Grandio®, confrontare la scala colori con il colore del dente
pulito prima dell’anestesia (selezionare la tinta alla luce del giorno, inumidire
sia il dente che la scala colori).

Asciugatura:
Assicurare un campo sufficientemente asciutto. Si raccomanda l’uso di
dighe in gomma.

Preparazione della cavità:
La preparazione della cavità si ottiene seguendo le normali procedure della
tecnica di otturazione adesiva in modo da preservare la salute delle
sostanze dentali. Bisellare i margini dello smalto. Osservare particolare
cura nella preparazione delle superfici nel caso di sigillo di fessure estese
e denti decidui. Dopodiché, essiccare e pulire la cavità. Le lesioni cervicali
non cariose non devono essere preparate; è sufficiente un’accurata pulizia.

Sottofondo:
In prossimità della polpa è necessario applicare un sottofondo all’idrossido
di calcio. Coprire Calcicur con un cemento stabile.

Adesivo:
Grandio® Flow viene usato con un adesivo smalto-dentinale. Possono
essere usati tutti gli adesivi fotopolimerizzabili. Osservare le relative istru-
zioni d’uso per la preparazione (mordenzatura) e l’applicazione.

Applicazione di Grandio® Flow:
Prima dell’uso, il materiale deve raggiungere la temperatura ambiente. Nel
caso di cavità in aree interprossimali posizionare una matrice. L’uso di una
matrice trasparante è vantaggioso. Bloccare la cannula d’applicazione in
senso anti-orario sulla siringa ed applicare direttamente Grandio® Flow.
Per otturazioni con una profondità superiore a 2 mm, applicare e polime-
rizzare strato per strato. Al fine di garantire la funzionalità della siringa anti
gocciolamento, assicurarsi che lo stantuffo non sia retratto durante e dopo
l’uso. Inserire la Caps nell’apertura del dispenser seguendo le relative istru-
zioni d’uso. Ruotare la Caps nella direzione desiderata e rimuovere il cap-
puccio di protezione. Applicare Grandio® Flow direttamente in cavità
premendo l’apposita levetta in modo lento e uniforme.

Fotopolimerizzazione:
Per la fotopolimerizzazione del materiale, possono essere usati lampade
fotopolimerizzabili convenzionali. Le unità a luce alogena devono avere una
potenza minima di 500 mW/cm2 e le lampade LED di almeno 300 mW/cm2.
Il tempo di polimerizzazione è di circa 20 s per ogni strato, i colori opachi
A4, OA2 e WO necessitano di almeno 40 s. Mantenere la fonte luminosa
della lampada alogena il più vicino possibile al restauro. Se la distanza
dovesse essere superiore a 5 mm, lo spessore della polimerizzazione
sarebbe ridotto. Una polimerizzazione insufficiente può portare a decolora-
zione e irritazione della polpa.

Rifinitura:
L’otturazione può essere rifinita immediatamente dopo la rimozione della
matrice (con fresa diamantata fine o extra-fine, dischi di pulizia). Durante la
rifinitura, l’otturazione deve essere raffreddata. Infine i margini dell’ottura-
zione, meglio ancora l’intero dente, devono essere sottoposti ad applica-
zione di fluoro.
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Informazioni e precauzioni:
- Non sono noti effetti collaterali. Pazienti ipersensibili possono accusare
sensibilità.

- Grandio® Flow non deve essere utilizzato qualora non possa venire
effettuata la tecnica di applicazione prescritta o se il paziente dovesse
essere allergico ad alcuni ingredienti (Bis-GMA, HEDMA; TEGDMA; BHT).

- Le cannule d’applicazione possono essere usate solamente una volta e
devono essere gettate dopo d’ogni uso. Dopo l’uso, richiudere la siringa
con l’apposito tappo.

- Le sostanze fenoliche, soprattutto prodotti contenenti timolo ed eugenolo,
interferiscono con la polimerizzazione del composito. Evitare l’uso di
cementi con ossido di zinco-eugenolo o comunque preparati contenenti
eugenolo

Conservazione:
Conservare ad una temperatura di 4°C - 23°C. Può essere conservato in
frigorifero, ma in questo caso il prodotto deve raggiungere la temperatura
ambiente prima del suo utilizzo. Le siringhe devono essere richiuse imme-
diatamente dopo aver prelevato il quantitativo desiderato, in modo tale da
prevenire l’esposizione e la polimerizzazione causata dalla luce. Non utiliz-
zare Grandio® Flow dopo la data di scadenza.

I nostri preparati sono stati sviluppati per essere utilizzati in odontoiatria. Per
quanto riguarda l’applicazione dei prodotti da noi forniti, le informazioni ver-
bali e/o scritte sono fornite secondo le nostre competenze e senza obblighi.
Le informazioni e/o i suggerimenti forniti non esonerano dall’esaminare la
documentazione relativa alla loro idoneità per gli scopi desiderati. Dato che
l’utilizzo dei nostri prodotti non è sotto il nostro controllo, l’utilizzatore è
pienamente responsabile del loro uso. Naturalmente, noi garantiamo la
qualità dei nostri prodotti secondo gli standard esistenti e la loro corrispon-
denza alle condizioni indicate nei termini di vendita e di fornitura.

voldoet aan EN 24049/ISO 4049

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Grandio® Flow is een vloeibaar, lichtuithardend restauratiemateriaal dat de
bewezen composiet-technologie combineert met de innovatieve nanotech-
nologie. Het radiopake Grandio® Flow bevat 80 gewichtsprocenten anor-
ganische vulstof (� 65,6 %vol.) in een matrix van methacrylaat (Bis-GMA,
TEGDMA, HEDMA) en hardt uit onder blauw licht (halogeen/LED). Het is
geschikt voor restauraties in het anterieure en posterieure gebied. Door zijn
lage viscositeit heeft het zeer goede bevochtigingseigenschappen en
adapteert uitstekend aan de caviteitswanden. Grandio® Flow wordt toege-
past in combinatie met een dentine-/glazuurbonding.

Kleuren:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Indicaties:
- vullen van minimaal invasieve caviteiten
- Vullen van kleine klasse I kaviteiten en vullen van uitgebreide fissuur-
verzegelingen

- Vullen van klasse II tot V kaviteiten inclusief V-vormige defecten en tand-
halscaries

- uitblokken van ondersnijdingen
- linen en coaten van caviteiten
- reparatie van vullingen en veneers
- bevestiging van translucente prothetische voorzieningen (bijv. porseleinen
kronen enz.)

Werkwijze:

Grandio® Flow is een materiaal dat zeer goed adapteert aan de caviteits-
wanden, helpt om luchtinsluitingen te vermijden en tijdbesparend werkt.
Voorkom het wegvloeien van Grandio® Flow in daarvoor gevoelige situa-
ties, bijvoorbeeld door in het approximale bereik gebruik te maken van een
transparante matrix en wiggen.

Voorbereiding/kleurbepalen:
Maak de te behandelen elementen schoon met een fluoridevrije reinigings-
pasta. Markeer de occlusale contactpunten (in het posterieure gebied). Een
minimale separatie vergemakkelijkt het vormgeven van het approximale
contact en het plaatsen van de matrix.
Bepaal vóór het toedienen van een anestheticum de kleur aan de hand van
de Grandio® kleurenring en de gereinigde elementen (bevochtig de
kleurenring en het element, bepaal de kleur in daglicht).

Drogen:
Zorg voor een voldoende droog werkterrein. Het gebruik van cofferdam
wordt aanbevolen.

Caviteitspreparatie:
In het algemeen wordt de preparatie uitgevoerd volgens de voor adhesieve
vullingen geldende regels, d. w. z. minimaal invasief, om gezonde harde
weefsels te sparen.
Glazuurranden in het frontgebied bevelen, in overige gebieden afronden. Bij
uitgebreide fissuurverzegeling en in het melkgebit komen afwijkende
preparatievormen voor.
Reinig en droog de caviteit. Niet carieuze cervicale laesies hoeven niet te
worden geprepareerd. Hier volstaat een grondige reiniging.

Lining:
In dicht bij de pulpa gelegen gebieden dient een calciumhydroxide onder-
laag te worden aangebracht. Bedek Calcicurmet een stabiele laag cement.

Bonding:
Grandio® Flow wordt toegepast volgens de techniek van de adhesieve
tandheelkunde, met een dentine-/glazuurbonding. Alle lichtuithardende
bondingsystemen kunnen worden toegepast. Volg de bijbehorende
gebruiksaanwijzingen voor wat betreft de etstechniek en de applicatie.

Appliceren van Grandio® Flow:
Zorg dat het materiaal op kamertemperatuur is alvorens het te appliceren.
Plaats een matrix in approximaal gebied. Het gebruik van transparante
matrixen is aan te raden (glad oppervlak).
Zet de applicatiecanule op de spuit vast met een draai met de wijzers van
de klok mee en appliceer Grandio® Flow direct. Voor vullingen van meer
dan 2 mm dient laagsgewijs te worden geappliceerd en uitgehard. Om de
funktie van het naloopvrije spuitje te kunnen garanderen, moet er op gelet
worden dat gedurende of na het gebruik de plunjer niet terug getrokken
mag worden.
Breng de capsules in de opening van de dispenser volgens de gebruiks-
aanwijzing aan. Draai de capsule in de gewenste richting en verwijder het
dopje. Breng Grandio® Flow direct in de caviteit aan door het handvat van
de dispenser gelijkmatig in te knijpen.

Uitharden met licht:
Voor het uitharden van het materiaal is een conventionele polymerisatielamp
geschikt. Halogeenlampen dienen een opbrengst te hebben van
500 mW/cm2, LED-lampen moeten een output hebben van 300 mW/cm2.
De belichtingstijd is tenminste 20 s per laag, bij de opake kleuren A4, OA2 en
WOminstens 40 s.

Houd de tip zo dicht mogelijk bij de oppervlakte van de vulling. Als de af-
stand meer is dan 5 mm zal minder diep worden uitgehard. Onvoldoende
uitharding kan leiden tot verkleuring en irritatie van de pulpa.

Afwerken:
Onmiddellijk na het verwijderen van de matrix kan worden begonnen met
afwerken en polijsten (bijv. met fijne en extra-fijne diamanten en polijst-
schijfjes). Tijdens deze procedures moet de vulling worden gekoeld. Het is
aan te raden om daarna de randen van de vulling of beter nog het gehele
element te fluorideren.

Tips/voorzorgsmaatregelen:

- Er zijn geen bijwerkingen bekend. Het kan echter niet worden uitgesloten
dat overgevoelige personen ongewenste reacties vertonen.

- Als de voorgeschreven applicatietechniek niet bruikbaar is of in gevallen
van bekende allergieën voor de bestanddelen (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA,
BHT) moet Grandio® Flow niet worden gebruikt.

- De bijgeleverde applicatiecanules zijn voor eenmalig gebruik en moeten na
gebruik wordenweggeworpen. Sluit de spuitjes na gebruik met de bijbeho-
rende afsluitdop.

- Fenolachtige substanties, in het bijzonder eugenol en thymol bevattende
preparaten, verstoren het uitharden van composiet vulmaterialen. Het
gebruik van zinkoxide-eugenolcementen of andere eugenol bevattende
substanties moet, in combinatie met composiet vulmaterialen, worden
vermeden.

Opslag:
Opslag bij een temperatuur tussen 4°C - 23°C. Grandio® Flow kan in de
koelkast worden bewaard, maar moet op kamertemperatuur worden toege-
past. Om lichtcontact en daarmee premature polymerisatie te vermijden
moeten de spuitjes onmiddellijk na gebruik worden gesloten. Gebruik
Grandio® Flow niet na de vervaldatum.

Onze preparaten worden ontwikkeld voor gebruik in de tandheelkunde. Voor
het gebruik van door ons geleverde preparaten geldt dat onze mondelinge
en/of schriftelijke aanwijzingen naar beste weten worden gegeven, maar dat
deze niet bindend zijn. Onze aanwijzingen en/of adviezen ontslaan u niet van
de plicht de door ons geleverde preparaten op hun geschiktheid voor het
beoogde doel te keuren. Aangezien het gebruik van onze preparaten gebeurt
buiten onze controle is deze uitsluitend voor uw eigen verantwoording.
Uiteraard garanderen wij de kwaliteit van onze preparaten in overeenstem-
ming met de bestaande normen als ook in overeenstemming met de voor-
waarden als vastgelegd in onze algemene leverings- en verkoops-
voorwaarden.

med EN 24049/ISO 4049

Brugsvejledning

Grandio® Flow er et lyspolymeriserbart, letflydende restaureringsmateriale
som kombinerer den velgennemprøvede komposit-teknologi med den inno-
vative nano-teknologi. Den radiopake Grandio® Flow indeholder
80 vægt% uorganisk filler (� 65,6% vol.) i en methakrylat-grundsubstans
(Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) og polymeriseres vha. blåt lys (halogen/LED).
Det er velegnet til restaureringsterapi i såvel fronttænder som kindtænder.
På grund af den lave viskositet har materialet særdeles gode egenskaber
mht. befugtning af og adaptering til tandsubstansen. Grandio® Flow anven-
des sammen med et dentin/emalje-adhæsiv.

Farver:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Indikationsområde:

- Fyldninger hvor der er anvendt minimal-invasiv præparationsteknik
- Fyldninger i små klasse I kaviteter og udvidet fissurforsegling
- Fyldninger i klasse II – V, samt V-formede defekter og cervical carries
- Ved blokering af underskæringer
- Som bunddækning eller ved lining af kaviteter
- Reparation af fyldninger og facader
- Cementering af transparente restaureringer (fx hel-keramiske kroner etc.)

Anvendelse:
Grandio® Flow er et materiale som tilpasser sig særdeles godt til kaviteten,
som medvirker til at undgå luftlommer og som gør restaureringsarbejdet
hurtigere. Undgå at Grandio® Flow flyder bort i ritiske områder (fx. ved brug
af transparent matrice og approksimale kiler).

Forberedelse/farvevalg:
De aktuelle tænder rengøres med en fluorid-fri pasta. Marker de okklusale
kontaktpunkter på kindtænderne. En minimal separation letter udformnin-
gen af den approksimale kontakt og gør placeringen af matricen lettere.
Før evt. analgesi vælges farven ved at sammenligne den medfølgende
Grandio® farveskala med den rengjorte tand (fugt farveskala og tand, vælg
farve i dagslys).

Tørlægning:
Sørg for at arbejdsområdet er tilstrækkeligt tørt. Brug af kofferdam tilrådes.

Præparation af kaviteten:
Som hovedregel bør kaviteten præpareres i overensstemmelse med reg-
lerne for adhæsiv fyldning, dvs. minimalt invasivt, således at de sunde hårde
tandvæv så vidt muligt bevares.
Ved fronttænder præpareres bevel på emaljekanterne. Ved kindtænder afrun-
des præparationskanterne. Vær op-mærksom på særlige præparationsfor-
mer ved forsegling af større fissurer og ved mælketænder!
Ikke-kariøse tandhals-læsioner kræver ikke præparation; her er grundig
rengøring tilstrækkeligt.
Til sidst rengøres og tørres kaviteten.

Bunddækning:
I pulpanære områder bør der benyttes en kalciumhydroxid-baseret bund-
dækning. Calcicur skal dækkes med en stabil cement.

Adhæsiv:
Grandio® Flow benyttes i adhæsiv-teknikken med et dentin/emalje-adhæ-
siv. Ethvert lyspolymeriserbart adhæsiv kan benyttes. Følg materialets
brugsvejledning mht. forbehandling (æts-teknik) og applicering.

Applicering af Grandio® Flow:
Lad materialet opnå stuetemperatur før anvendelsen. Anlæg en matrice
approximalt ved kaviteterne. Det er en fordel at anvende transparente
matricer (glatte overflader).
Fastgør applikationskanylen (type 41) ved at dreje den med uret på sprøjten
og applicer Grandio® Flow direkte. Ved fyldninger hvis tykkelse overstiger
2 mm, appliceres og polymeriseres lagvis. For at sikre sprøjtens drypfrie
funktion skal man være opmærksom på, at stemplet ikke må trækkes frem
og tilbage under og efter brug.
Indsæt Grandio® Flow-kapslen i dispenseren, følg brugsvejledningen. Drej
kapslen i den ønskede retning og fjern beskyttelseshætten.
Applicer Grandio® Flow direkte i kaviteten ved at aktivere dispenserens
håndtag med et let og jævnt tryk.

Lyspolymerisering:
Ved lyspolymerisering af materialet er konventionelle polymeriserings-appa-
rater velegnede. Halogen-lamper bør have en minimumsintensitet på 500
mW/cm2, LED-lamper mindst 300 mW/cm2. Polymeriseringstiden er mindst
20 s pr. lag, ved de opake farver A4, OA2 og WO minimum 40 s. Hold spid-
sen af lyslederen så tæt sommuligt på fyldningens overflade. Hvis afstanden
overstiger 5 mm vil polymeriseringsdybden blive mindre. En utilstrækkelig
polymerisering kan medføre misfarvning og pulpa-irritation.

Færdiggørelse:
Konturering og polering af fyldningen kan foretages umiddelbart efter
fjernelse af matrice og kile (anvend fx fine og ekstra-fine diamanter, poler-
skiver). Fyldningen skal holdes afkølet under konturering og polering. Til slut
bør fyldningskanterne - eller allerhelst hele tanden - fluoridbehandles.

Information/sikkerhedsforanstaltninger:
- Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger. Sensibilisering af hypersensitive personer
kan dog ikke udelukkes.

- Hvis den foreskrevne appliceringsteknik ikke kan benyttes, eller i tilfælde
af kendt allergi mod nogen af ingredienserne (Bis-GMA, HEDMA,
TEGDMA, BHT) må Grandio® Flow ikke bruges.

- De vedlagte applikationskanyler er beregnet til éngangsbrug og skal
bortskaffes efter applikationen. Efter anvendelse lukkes sprøjten med
hætten.

- Fenolholdige materialer - særlig eugenol- og thymol-holdige præparater –
modvirker polymerisering af fyldningsmaterialet. Zinkilte/eugenolcemen-
ter eller andre eugenolholdige materialer må derfor ikke bruges sammen
med fyldningsplast.

Opbevaring:
Opbevares mellem 4°C - 23°C. Materialet kan opbevares i køleskab, men
skal have opnået stuetemperatur før anvendelse. For at undgå lyspåvirkning
med heraf følgende polymerisering i utide bør sprøjter lukkes umiddelbart
efter dispensering. Brug ikke Grandio® Flow efter udløbsdatoen.

Vore præparater udvikles til brug inden for dentalområdet. Vores mundtlige
henholdsvis skriftlige anvisninger og rådgivning om brug af vore præparater er
afgivet uforbindende og i overensstemmelse med vores bedste viden. De
bør imidlertid under alle omstændig-heder selv forvisse Dem om, at præpa-
ratet er egnet til det påtænkte formål. Eftersom anvendelsen af vore præpara-
ter ikke er underlagt vor kontrol, er denne udelukkende på Deres eget ansvar.
Vi garanterer naturligvis for, at kvaliteten af vore præparater opfylder
eksisterende normer samt de standarder, som er fastlagt i vore generelle
salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

standardin EN 24049/ISO 4049 vaatimusten

Käyttöohjeet

Grandio® Flow on valokovetteinen juokseva yhdistelmämuovi perustuen
tutkittuun komposiittiteknologiaan yhdessä innovatiivisen nanoteknologian
kanssa. Grandio® Flow on röntgenopaakki, sisältäen 80 % w/w epäorgaa-
nisia fillereitä (�65,6 Til.%) metakrylaattimatriksissa (Bis-GMA,TEGDMA,
HEDMA) ja kovettuu sinisellä valolla (halogeeni/LED). Soveltuu käytettäväksi
paikkaustoimenpiteessä etu- ja taka-alueella. Materiaalin matalaviskositeet-
tisuus sallii erittäin hyvät ruiskutusominaisuudet ja sopeutuvuuden kavitee-
tin seinämiin. Grandio® Flow käytetään dentiini/kiillesidosaineen kanssa.

Värisävyt:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Käyttöalueet:
- minimaalisiin invasiivisiin täytteisiin kaikkiin kaviteettiluokkiin
- pienten I luokan kaviteettien täyttöön ja laajentuneiden fissuuroiden
pinnoittamiseen

- II ja V-luokan kaviteetit sekä V-muotoiset defektit ja kervikaalikarieksissa
- allemenojen peittämiseen
- alustäytteeksi tai lineriksi
- täytteiden korjauksiin ja laminaateissa
- keraamisten töiden kiinnittämiseen (esim. täyskeraamiset kruunut jne.)

Käyttötapa:
Grandio® Flow on materiaaliltaan erittäin hyvin adaptoituva kaviteettiin,
auttaa välttämään ilmakuplien syntyä ja tekee restoraatiosta nopeamman.
Ehkäise Grandio® Flown valuminen kriittisillä alueilla (esim. käytä läpi-
kuultavaa matriisia approksimaalialueilla).

Alkuvalmistelu/Värisävyn valinta:
Puhdista käsiteltävät hampaat fluorittomalla puhdistuspastalla. Merkitse
okklusaali kontaktipinnat (taka-alue); minimaalinen alueen eristäminen
helpottaa approksimaalipintojen muotoilua ja matriisin asettamista. Värin
valinta, vertaa Grandio® väriskaalan väriä puhdistetun hampaan väriin
ennen puudutusta (kostuta väriskaala ja hampaan pinta päivänvalossa).

Kuivaus:
Varmista riittävän kuiva työskentelyalue. Kofferdamkumin käyttö on
suositeltavaa.

Kaviteetin valmistelu:
Terveen hammasaineksen säästämiseksi suositellaan yleisesti käytettävää
adhesiivi täyttömenetelmää, esim. minimaalinen tunkeutuminen säästääk-
seen terveen hampaan pintaa. Viistehio kiillereunat. Noudata erityisiä
preparointimuotoja laajentuneissa fissuurapinnoitteissa ja maitohampaissa.
Kervikaalileesioissa, joissa ei esiinny kariesta, ei välttämättä vaadi esival-
misteluja – perusteellinen puhdistus on riittävä.

Eristäminen:
Hampaan ytimen läheisyydessä on käytettävä kalsiumhydroksidieristystä.
Peitä Calcicur stabiililla sementillä.

Sidostaminen:
Grandio® Flowta käytetään adhesiivi-tekniikassa dentiini/kiillesidosaineen
kanssa. Kaikkia valokovetteisia sidosaineita voidaan käyttää. Noudata
tarkoin käyttöohjeita preparoinnin/etsauksen ja annostelun osalta.

Grandio® Flown käyttö:
Ennen käyttöä materiaalin on annettava seistä huoneen lämpötilassa,
kunnes sen lämpötila on tasaantunut. Käytä matriisia approksimaalialueen
kaviteeteissa. On tarkoituksenmukaista käyttää läpinäkyvää matriisia
Laita viejäkärki (tyyppi 41) ruiskun päähän kiertäen myötäpäivään ja appli-
koi Grandio® Flow suoraan viejäkärjestä ja valokoveta täyteaine – yli
2 mm:n paksuinen kerros - koveta kerros kerrokselta.
Varmistaaksemme uuden valumattoman NDT-ruiskun oikeaoppisen
käytön: älä vedä mäntää takaisin käytön aikana tai sen jälkeen.
Aseta Grandio® Flow Caps annostelijan suulle (Caps Dispenser), paina se
paikalleen kevyesti painaen ja vedä eteenpäin.
Käännä Caps haluttuun suuntaan ja poista suojakorkki. Lisää Grandio®

Flow suoraan kaviteettiin painamalla annostelijan kahvoja hitaasti ja
tasaisesti.

Valokovetus:
Perinteiset valokovettajalaitteet valokovettavat aineen. Valokovetustehon
tulisi olla minimissään 500 mW/cm2 halogeeni valokovettajalaitteella ja
300 mW/cm2 LED valokovettajalaitteella. Valokovetusaika on vähintään
20 s kerrokselta, opaakit värisävyt OA2 ja WO sekä sävy A4 vaativat 40 s
per kerros. Pidä valokovetinpäätä mahdollisimman lähellä täytteen pintaa.
Jos etäisyys on suurempi kuin 5 mm, kovettumissyvyys on pienempi.
Riittämätön kovettaminen voi johtaa värimuutokseen tai ärsyttää hampaan
ydintä.

Viimeistely:
Täyte voidaan viimeistellä ja kiillottaa välittömästi muotoiluun käytettyjen
apuvälineiden poistamisen jälkeen (esim. hienot tai erittäin hienot timantti-
porat, kiillotuskiekot). Viimeistelyn ja kiillotuksen aikana on täytettä jääh-
dytettävä. Lopuksi täytteen reuna tai jopa koko hammas tulisi fluorata.

Lisätiedot/Varotoimenpiteet:
- Ei tunnettuja sivuvaikutuksia. Yliherkät henkilöt voivat saada oireita.
- Grandio® Flowta ei pidä käyttää jos kuvattua käyttötilannetta ei voida
soveltaa tai jos potilaalla on todetttu allergia tuotteen ainesosille.
(Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT).

- Ohessa olevat viejäkärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä ja tulisi hävittää joka
käyttökerran jälkeen. Sulje ruisku sen korkilla käytön jälkeen.

- Fenolipitoiset aineet, jotka sisältävät eugenolia ja tymolia häiritsevät
täytekomposiittien kovettumista. Sinkkioksidieugenolia sisältävien
täytesementtien tai muideneugenolia sisältävien aineiden käyttöä yhdessä
täytekomposiittien kanssa tulisi välttää.

Säilytys:
Säilytyslämpötila 4°C - 23°C. Grandio® Flowta voidaan säilyttää jääkaapissa,
mutta ennen käyttöä sen on annettava saavuttaa huoneen lämpötila. Ruiskut
eivät saa joutua valolle alttiiksi ja on suljettava välittömästi käytön jälkeen.
Älä käytä Grandio® Flowta viimeisen käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen.

Tuotteemme on kehitetty hammaslääkintäkäyttöön. Toimittamiemme
tuotteidenkäyttöä koskevat suulliset ja/tai kirjalliset tiedot ovat käytössämme
olleiden parhaiden tietojemme mukaisia ja ne eivät ole velvoittavia. Anta-
mamme tiedot tai neuvot eivät vapauta käyttäjää arvioimasta toimittami-
emme tuotteiden soveltuvuutta aiottuun käyttöön. Koska emme voi valvoa
toimittamiemme tuotteiden käyttöä, käyttäjä on itse täysin vastuussa niiden
käytöstä. Takaamme luonnollisesti valmisteidemme voimassa olevien
standardien mukaisen laadun ja myyntiä sekä jakelua koskevien yleisten
sopimusehtojen mukaisuuden.

følger EN 24049/ISO 4049

Bruksanvisning

Grandio® Flow er et lysherdende flytende fyllingsmateriale som kombinerer
velprøvd kompositt teknologi og den nye nano-teknologien.
Grandio® Flow med røntgenkontrast inneholder 80 % v/v uorganiske fillere
(� 65,6% vol) i en metakrylat matrise (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) og her-
des med blått lys (halogen/LED). Den er egnet til fyllingsterapi i de anteriore
og posteriore områdene. På grunn av den lave viskositeten har materialet
meget gode væteegenskaper og adaptasjon til kavitets-veggene. Grandio®

Flow brukes med en dentin-emalje bonding.

Farger:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Bruksområder:
- Fyllinger av alle små overfladiske kaviteter og ujevnheter
- Fyllinger i små klasse I kaviteter og store fissurforseglinger
- Fyllinger i klasse II - V kaviteter, inkludert V-formede defekter og cervikal
karies

- Til utblokking av undersnitt
- Til lining og foring av kaviteter
- Reparasjon av fyllinger og fasader
- Sementering av translucente protetiske arbeider (som f.eks rene porse-
lenskroner etc.)

Bruksanvisning:

Grandio® Flow er et materiale som adapterer meget godt til kaviteten,
motvirker luftlommer og gjør reparasjonen raskere. Unngå overskudd av
Grandio® Flow i vanskelig tilgjengelige områder (bruk transparente matri-
ser og kiler i approksimal området).

Preparering/fargevalg:
Rens tennene som skal behandles med fluorfri rensepasta. Marker de okk-
lusale kontaktpunktene (posteriore området). Minimal separering av tennene
muliggjør utformingen av de approksimale kontaktpunktene og plasseringen
av matrisen.

Tørking:
Sørg for et tilstrekkelig tørt arbeidsområde. Bruk av kofferdam anbefales.

Kavitetspreparering:
Kavitetsprepareringen skal vanligvis utføres i henhold til vanlig adhesiv
fyllingsterapi, dvs. minimal preparering for å bevare frisk, hard tannsubstans.
Skråslip emaljekantene. Vær obs på spesiell preparasjonsdesign i utvidet
fissurforsegling og i melketenner. Deretter renses og tørres kaviteten. Ikke
kariøse cervikale lesjoner trenger ikke preparering, her er grundig rensing nok.

Foring:
I områder nær pulpa bør en kalsium hydroksid foring appliseres. Dekk
Calcicur med en stabil sement.

Bonding:
Grandio® Flow brukes i adhesiv teknikk med en dentin-emalje bonding.
Alle lysherdende bondinger kan brukes. Følg de respektive bruksanvis-
ninger med hensyn til preparering (etse teknikk) og applikasjon.

Applisering av Grandio® Flow:
La materialet oppnå romtemperatur før bruk. Plasser en matrise rundt
kaviteten i approksimal-området. Bruk av transparent matrise er en fordel.
Lås applikasjonskanylen (type 41) med en dreining i klokkeretningen på
sprøyten og appliser Grandio® Flow direkte i kaviteten. For fyllinger som er
dypere enn 2 mm, appliser og polymeriser lag for lag. For å sikre funksjo-
nen på den dryppefrie sprøyten må det påsees at stemplet ikke blir trukket
tilbake under og etter bruk.
Plasser Caps i åpningen på Caps applikatoren ifølge bruksanvisningen. Vri
Caps i ønsket retning og ta av den beskyttende hetten.
Appliser Grandio® Flow direkte i kaviteten ved å presse hendelen på Caps
applikatoren sakte og jevnt sammen.

Lysherding:
For å lysherde materialet trengs konvensjonelt polymeriseringsutstyr. Halo-
gen herdelamper skal ha en minimums lysstyrke på 500 mW/cm2, LED lam-
per skal ha en minimum lysstyrke på 300 mW/cm2 . Herdetiden er minimum
20 s pr. lag. For opake farger som A4, OA2 og WO er minimum 40 s.

Hold spissen på lyslederen så nær overflaten på fyllingen som mulig. Hvis
avstanden er mer enn 5 mm, vil herdedybden bli redusert. En utilstrekkelig
herding kan føre til misfarginger og irritasjon av pulpa.

Polering:
Fyllingen kan gjøres ferdig og poleres med en gang etter fjerning av
matrisen (for eksempel med fine og ekstra fine diamanter, poleringsskiver,
gummipolerere). Under trimming og polering må vannkjøling benyttes. Til
slutt skal kantene på fyllingen, eller enda bedre, hele tannen fluorideres.

Informasjon/forsiktighetsregler:
- Ingen kjente bivirkninger, Følsomhet hos hypersensitive personer kan ikke
utelukkes.

- Hvis anbefalt applikasjonsteknikk ikke kan benyttes, eller ved tilfeller av
kjent allergi til innholdet (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT) skal
Grandio® Flow ikke brukes.

- Den vedlagte applikasjonskanylen er kun til engangs bruk og skal kastes
etter hver applikasjon. Lukk sprøyten etter bruk med hetten.

- Fenolholdige materialer, spesielt eugenol- og tymolholdige sementer eller
andre eugenolholdige materialer sammen med fyllingskompositter må
unngås.

Lagring:
Lagres ved 4°C - 23°C. Kan lagres i kjøleskap, men må da oppnå romtem-
peratur før bruk. Sprøytene må lukkes med en gang etter bruk for å unngå
eksponering til lys og dermed tidlig polymerisering. Ikke bruk Grandio® Flow
etter utløpsdatoen.

Våre produkter er utviklet for bruk i dentalbransjen. Når det gjelder våre
produkter er våre muntlige eller skriftlige informasjoner gitt etter beste viten
og uten forpliktelse. Vår informasjon og våre anbefalinger fritar deg ikke for
ansvaret for at produktet brukes til det produktet er ment for. Siden bruk av
våre produkter skjer uten vår kontroll er den fullstendig på eget ansvar. Selv-
følgelig garanterer vi for kvaliteten på våre produkter som følger internasjonale
standarder og de betingelser som er stipulert i våre generelle salgs- og leve-
ringsbetingelser.

uppfyller kraven i EN 24049/ISO 4049

Bruksanvisning

Grandio® Flow är ett ljushärdande fyllningsmaterial där egenskaperna hos
de beprövade komposit-materialen kombineras med den innovativa nano-
teknologin. Grandio® Flow är röntgenkontrasterande och innehåller 80 vikt-
procent (65,6 volymprocent) oorganiska fyllmedel i en matris av metakrylat
(Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA). Härdning sker vid belysning med blått ljus
(halogen/LED). Materialet lämpar sig för fyllningar i fram- och sidotänder. Tack
vare den låga viskositeten har materialet mycket god vätningsförmåga och
anpassar sig väl till tandvävnaden.Grandio® Flow används tillsammans med
en bonding för dentin/emalj.

Nyanser:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Användningsområden:
- fyllningar med minimalinvasiv preparationsteknik
- fyllning av små kaviteter och utvidgad fissurförsegling
- fyllningar i klasserna II - V inklusive V-formade defekter och cervikal karies
- utfyllning av underskär
- isolering av kaviteter
- reparationer av fyllningar och fasader
- fastsättning av ljusgenomsläppliga tandtekniska produkter (t ex kronor av
fullkeramik)

Användningssätt:

Grandio® Flow är ett material som anpassar sig perfekt till kaviteten, för-
hindrar luftinneslutningar och ger ett snabbt applikationsförlopp. I områden
där risk finns att Grandio® Flow flyter undan vidtas lämpliga åtgärder
(t ex genomskinlig matris och kilning i det approximala området).

Förberedelser/färgval:
Tänder som ska behandlas rengörs med fluoridfri rengöringspasta. Markera
ocklusala kontaktpunkter (för sidotänder). En minimal separering underlättar
formningen av den approximala kontaktpunkten och ansättning av matrisen.
För färgvalet fuktas den rengjorda tanden och färgskalan och jämförelse
görs i dagsljus mellan tanden och skalan, före anestesi.

Torrläggning:
Se till att torrläggningen är god kring kaviteten. Användning av kofferdam
rekommenderas.

Preparation av kaviteten:
Kaviteten bör prepareras för adhesiv fyllningsterapi enligt minimalinvasiva
principer, för att bevara frisk tandvävnad i största möjliga utsträckning.
Vid behandling av framtänder fasas emaljkanterna, för sidotänder avrundas
preparationskanterna. Anpassa preparationsåtgärderna vid utvidgad
fissurförsegling respektive lagning av mjölktänder! Kariesfria lesioner i tand-
halsområdet behöver inte prepareras, det räcker med grundlig rengöring.
Därefter rengörs och torkas kaviteten.

Isolering:
I pulpanära områden appliceras en underfyllning som innehåller kalcium-
hydroxid.
Calcicur täcks med ett stabilt cement.

Bonding:
Grandio® Flow används enligt adhesivtekniken tillsammans med en
bonding för dentin/emalj. Alla ljushärdande bondingmaterial kan användas.
Följ bruksanvisningen för respektive bondingmaterial beträffande etsning
och bearbetning.

Applicering av Grandio® Flow:
Låt materialet anta rumstemperatur före användning. Vid kaviteter i
approximalområdet anläggs en matris. Bäst är att använda ljusgenomsläp-
pliga matriser (släta ytor). Montera en applikationskanyl (typ 41) genom att
skruva på medurs på sprutan. Applicera sedan Grandio® Flow direkt. Fyll-
ningar som är mer än 2 mm tjocka läggs på skiktvis med mellanliggande
härdning. För bästa funktion hos den droppfria sprutan, se till att kolven inte
dras tillbaka under eller efter användandet.
Placera kapseln i öppningen av dispensern enligt dennas anvisning. Vrid
kapseln i önskad riktning och avlägsna skyddslagret. Applicera Grandio®

Flow direkt i kaviteten genom att sakta och jämnt trycka samman handta-
gen.

Ljushärdning:
För belysning av material används vanliga polymerisationslampor. Ljusef-
fekten bör ligga på minst 500 mW/cm2 för halogenlampor och 300 mW/cm2

för lysdiodlampor. Härdningstiden är minst 20 s per skikt.

För de opaka färgerna A4, OA2 och WO krävs minst 40 s belysning. Håll
ljuskällans ljusöppning så nära fyllningens yta sommöjligt. Om avståndet till
materialet är mer än 5 mmmåste man räkna med ett mindre härdningsdjup.
Om härdningen är ofullständig finns risk för missfärgningar och besvär i pul-
panära områden.

Bearbetning:
Fyllningen kan bearbetas och poleras omedelbart sedan formningshjälp-
medel avlägsnats och kyl fyllningen under bearbetningen (använd exem-
pelvis extrafin diamantslip, slipskivor). Avslutningsvis fluorideras fyllningens
kant, eller ännu hellre hela tanden.

Tips och försiktighetsåtgärder:
- Inga biverkningar har rapporterats. Det är dock inte uteslutet att sensibili-
sering kan ske vid behandling av överkänsliga personer.

- Om det beskrivna användningssättet inte kan tillämpas, eller om patienten
har känd överkänslighet mot någon av komponenterna (Bis-GMA, BHT,
TEGDMA, HEDMA) ska Grandio® Flow inte användas.

- De bifogade appliceringsspetsarna är endast för engångsbruk och ska
kastas efter applicering. Stäng sprutan med den medföljande hatten efter
användning.

- Fenolhaltiga ämnen, särskilt sådana med eugenol eller tymol, hämmar
polymerisationen. Därför bör inte cement med zinkoxid-eugenol eller andra
material som innehåller eugenol användas i samband med polymera
fyllningsmaterial.

Lagring:
Förvaras vid 4°C - 23°C. Vid lagring i kylskåp ska materialet värmas till
rumstemperatur före användning. Sprutor ska förslutas omedelbart efter
användning för att förhindra polymerisation på grund av att ljus träffar mate-
rialet. Använd inte Grandio® Flow efter utgångsdatum.

Våra beredningar är utvecklade för dentalområdet. Den information vi lämnat
avspeglar vår kunskap i dagsläget om användning av produkten, men inne-
bär ingen garanti från vår sida. Våra muntliga eller skriftliga upplysningar
och/eller råd befriar inte användaren från skyldigheten att själv bedöma
huruvida produkten är lämplig för det avsedda ändamålet. Eftersom vi inte
kan styra hur produkten används faller hela ansvaret på användaren i det
enskilda fallet. Vi garanterar naturligtvis att vår produkt uppfyller kraven i
tillämpliga standarder och motsvarar de villkor som anges i våra allmänna
försäljnings- och leveransvillkor.
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aνταποκρίνεται στο ΕΝ 24049/ISO 4049

Οδηγίες χρήσης

Το Grandio® Flow είναι ένα φωτο-πολυμεριζόμενο ρευστό υλικό απο-
κατάστασης που συνδυάζει τη δοκιμασμένη τεχνολογία των σύνθετων
ρητινών με την καινοτομική νάνο-τεχνολογία. Το ακτινοσκιερό Gran-
dio® Flow περιέχει 80% κ.β. ανόργανα ενισχυτικά συστατικά (= 65,6%
κ.ο.) μέσα σε μεθακρυλική μήτρα (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) και πο-
λυμερίζεται κάτω από μπλε φως (φως αλογόνου / LED). Είναι κατάλληλο
για θεραπείες αποκατάστασης σε πρόσθιες και οπίσθιες περιοχές. Χάρη
στο χαμηλό του ιξώδες, το υλικό παρουσιάζει πολύ καλή διαβροχή και
προσαρμογή στα τοιχώματα της κοιλότητας. Το Grandio® Flow
χρησιμοποιείται με συγκολλητικό οδοντίνης – αδαμαντίνης.

Αποχρώσεις:
Α1, Α2, Α3, Α3.5, A4, B1, Β2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Ενδείξεις:
- έμφραξη κοιλοτήτων όλων των ομάδων με την τεχνική της ελάχιστης

παρέμβασης
- έμφραξη μικρών κοιλοτήτων ομάδας Ι και εκτεταμένων οπών - σχι-

σμών
- έμφραξη κοιλοτήτων ομάδας ΙΙ - V, συμπεριλαμβανομένων αυχενικών

αλλοιώσεων σχήματος σφήνας και αυχενικών τερηδόνων
- εξομάλυνση υποσκαφών
- έμφραξη ή επένδυση κοιλοτήτων
- επιδιόρθωση εμφράξεων και όψεων
- συγκόλληση διαυγών προσθετικών εργασιών (π.χ. ολοκεραμικών στε-

φανών, κλπ)

Εφαρμογή:
Το Grandio® Flow είναι ένα υλικό που προσαρμόζεται άριστα στην
κοιλότητα, βοηθάει στο να αποφεύγεται κατακράτηση φυσαλίδων
αέρα και κάνει την αποκατάσταση γρηγορότερη. Αποφύγετε τη ροή
του Grandio® Flow σε κρίσιμες περιοχές (π.χ. χρησιμοποιήστε
διάφανο τεχνητό τοίχωμα και σφήνες στις όμορες περιοχές).
Προετοιμασία / Επιλογή χρώματος:
Καθαρίστε τα δόντια που πρόκειται να θεραπευτούν, με πάστα
καθαρισμού χωρίς φθόριο. Σημειώστε τα μασητικά σημεία επαφής
(στις οπίσθιες περιοχές). Μια ελάχιστη απομάκρυνση βοηθά στο
σχεδιασμό των όμορων σημείων επαφής και στην τοποθέτηση του
τεχνητού τοιχώματος.
Για την επιλογή του χρώματος, συγκρίνεται το χρωματολόγιο Gran-
dio® με το καθαρισμένο δόντι πριν από την αναισθησία (υγράνετε το
χρωματολόγιο και το δόντι και επιλέξτε το χρώμα σε φυσικό φως).
Στέγνωμα:
Παρέχετε ένα επαρκώς στεγνό περιβάλλον εργασίας. Συνιστάται η
χρήση ελαστικού απομονωτήρα.
Προετοιμασία της κοιλότητας:
Η προετοιμασία της κοιλότητας πρέπει γενικά να γίνεται σύμφωνα με
τους κανόνες της θεραπείας με έμφραξη/συγκόλληση, π.χ. ελάχιστη
παρέμβαση ώστε να διαφυλαχθεί ο υγιής σκληρός ιστός.
Λοξοτομήστε τα όρια της αδαμαντίνης. Προσέξτε τις ειδικές μορφές
παρασκευής σε εκτεταμένες οπές – σχισμές και νεογιλά δόντια! Στη
συνέχεια, καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε την κοιλότητα. Δε χρειάζεται να
προετοιμάσετε αυχενικές περιοχές που δεν έχουν τερηδονιστεί. Στα
σημεία αυτά αρκεί ένας καλός καθαρισμός.
Ουδέτερο στρώμα:
Σε περιοχές κοντά στον πολφό, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ουδέτερο
στρώμα υδροξειδίου του ασβεστίου. Καλύψτε το Calcicur με μια
σταθερή κονία.
Συγκόλληση:
Το Grandio® Flow χρησιμοποιείται με την τεχνική συγκόλλησης με τη
βοήθεια συγκολλητικού οδοντίνης – αδαμαντίνης.
Μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν όλα τα φωτο-πολυμεριζόμενα υλικά
συγκόλλησης. Ακολουθήστε τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες χρήσης σχετικά
με την προετοιμασία (τεχνική αδροποίησης) και την εφαρμογή.
Εφαρμογή του Grandio® Flow:
Επιτρέψτε στο υλικό να αποκτήσει θερμοκρασία δωματίου πριν την
εφαρμογή. Τοποθετήστε τεχνικό τοίχωμα στις όμορες επιφάνειες.
Πλεονεκτεί η χρήση διάφανων ταινιών.
Στερεώστε το προστόμιο εφαρμογής (τύπου-41) πάνω στη σύριγγα
με περιστροφή όμοια με αυτής των δεικτών του ρολογιού και στη συ-
νέχεια εφαρμόστε απευθείας το Grandio® Flow στην κοιλότητα. Για
εμφράξεις μεγαλύτερες από 2 mm, εφαρμόστε και πολυμερίστε κατά
στρώματα. Για την διασφάλιση της καλής λειτουργίας της σύριγγας
χωρίς-στάξιμο μην τραβήξετε πίσω το έμβολο της σύριγγας κατά την
διάρκεια ή μετά την τοποθέτηση.
Εφαρμόστε την κάψουλα (caps) στο άνοιγμα του πιστολιού προώθη-
σης ακολουθώντας τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες χρήσεως. Γυρίστε την
κάψουλα προς το επιθυμητό σημείο και αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό
καπάκι. Τοποθετήστε το Grandio® Flow απευθείας στην κοιλότητα
πιέζοντας απαλά και ομοιόμορφα τις λαβές του πιστολιού
προώθησης.
Φωτο-πολυμερισμός:
Για να φωτο-πολυμερίσετε το υλικό, είναι κατάλληλες οι κλασικές
συσκευές φωτο-πολυμερισμού. Οι συσκευές αλογόνου πρέπει να
έχουν ελάχιστη φωτεινή έξοδο 500 mW/cm², οι συσκευές LED πρέπει
να έχουν ελάχιστη φωτεινή έξοδο 300 mW/cm². Ο χρόνος φωτο-πο-
λυμερισμού είναι τουλάχιστον 20 δεύτερα ανά στρώμα, για τις opa-
que αποχρώσεις A4, OA2 και WO είναι τουλάχιστον 40 δεύτερα.
Κρατήστε το άκρο του φωτός όσο πιο κοντά γίνεται στην επιφάνεια
της έμφραξης. Αν η απόσταση είναι μεγαλύτερη από 5 mm το βάθος
πολυμερισμού θα είναι μικρότερο. Ένας ασταθής πολυμερισμός
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε αποχρωματισμό και ερεθισμό του πολφού.
Λείανση:
Η έμφραξη μπορεί να λειανθεί και να στιλβωθεί αμέσως μετά την
απομάκρυνση των τεχνητών τοιχωμάτων (για παράδειγμα με λεπτά
ή υπέρ-λεπτα διαμάντια λείανσης, δισκάκια στίλβωσης). Κατά τη διάρ-
κεια της λείανσης και στίλβωσης, η έμφραξη πρέπει να ψύχεται.
Τελικά, τα όρια της έμφραξης ή ακόμα καλύτερα ολόκληρο το δόντι
πρέπει να φθοριωθεί.

Πληροφορίες / Προληπτικά μέτρα:
- Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές παρενέργειες. Ευαισθητοποίηση των

υπερευαίσθητων ατόμων δεν μπορεί να αποκλειστεί.
- Αν η περιγραφόμενη τεχνική εφαρμογής δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιη-

θεί, ή σε περιπτώσεις γνωστών αλλεργιών στα συστατικά του
(Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT), το Grandio® Flow δεν πρέπει να
χρησιμοποιείται.

- Τα περιλαμβανόμενα προστόμια εφαρμογής είναι για μια μόνο χρήση
και πρέπει να πετιούνται μετά από κάθε εφαρμογή.
Κλείστε καλά τη σύριγγα με το καπάκι της μετά από τη χρήση.

- Για να αποφύγετε ανεπιθύμητη ροή τραβήξτε λίγο το έμβολο της
σύριγγας ώστε να εκτονωθεί η εσωτερική του πίεση.

- Οι φαινολικές ουσίες, ειδικά αυτές που περιέχουν ευγενόλη και
θυμόλη, καταστρέφουν τον πολυμερισμό των σύνθετων ρητινών.
Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η χρήση του οξειδίου του ψευδαργύρου ή
άλλων ουσιών που περιέχουν ευγενόλη σε συνδυασμό με εμφράξεις
από σύνθετη ρητίνη.

Αποθήκευση:
Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ 4°C – 23°C. Το Grandio® Flow
μπορεί να αποθηκευτεί σε ψυγείο αλλά πρέπει να του επιτραπεί να
αποκτήσει θερμοκρασία δωματίου πριν από τη χρήση. Για να αποφύγετε
την έκθεση στο φως και κατά συνέπεια τον πρόωρο πολυμερισμό, οι
σύριγγες πρέπει να κλείνονται αμέσως μετά τη χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποι-
είτε το Grandio® Flow μετά από την ημερομηνία λήξης του.

Τα παρασκευάσματά μας δημιουργήθηκαν για οδοντιατρική χρήση.
Όσον αφορά στην εφαρμογή και χρήση των προϊόντων μας, οι πληρο-
φορίες που δίνονται είναι βασισμένες στην πολυετή γνώση μας και δεν
είναι υποχρεωτικές. Οι πληροφορίες και οι συμβουλές μας δεν απο-
κλείουν τη δική σας εξέταση και δοκιμή των προϊόντων ως προς την
καταλληλότητα και την αποτελεσματικότητά τους. Όμως για
οποιαδήποτε δοκιμή που γίνεται χωρίς τον δικό μας έλεγχο, η ευθύνη
είναι αποκλειστικά του χρήστη. Φυσικά, εγγυόμαστε για την ποιότητα
των παρασκευασμάτων μας σύμφωνα με τις υπάρχουσες ρυθμίσεις και
ανάλογα με τους καθορισμένους γενικούς όρους πώλησης και διάθεσης.

Соответствует стандартам EN 24049/ISO 4049

Инструкция по применению

Разрешен к применению на территории РФ ФС № 2009/05713

Грандио® Флоу – светоотверждаемый текучий пломбировочный мате-
риал на основе сочетания испытанной композитной и инновационной
нанотехнологий. Рентгеноконтрастный Грандио® Флоу содержит 80 %
веса неорганических наполнителей (65,6 % по объему) в метакрилат-
ной матрице (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) и отверждается синим све-
том (галогенная/светодиодная лампа). Подходит для пломбирования во
фронтальной и боковых областях зубного ряда. Благодаря низкой вяз-
кости материал демонстрирует очень хорошее смачивание и адаптацию
к стенкам полости. Грандио® Флоу применяется с дентино-эмалевым
бондом.

Цвета:
А1, А2, А3, А3.5, А4, В1, В2, С2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Области применения:
- пломбирование полостей всех видов, отпрепарированных мини-

мально-инвазивным методом
- пломбирование небольших полостей по I классу и расширенная

герметизация фиссур
- пломбирование полостей II - V класса, включая клиновидные

дефекты и кариес шейки зуба
- устранение поднутрений
- в качестве первого выстилающего слоя под пломбы и реставрации
- починка пломб и облицовок
- фиксация пропускающих слет конструкций (напр., цельнокерамиче-

ских коронок и т.д.)

Обработка:
С Грандио® Флоу Вы получаете материал, который очень хорошо
адаптируется к полости, помогает избежать включения пузырьков
воздуха и позволяет быстрее наложить пломбу. В областях, где
накладываемый Грандио® Флоу может стекать, примите соответ-
ствующие меры (напр., подклиньте прозрачную матрицу в аппрокси-
мальной области).

Подготовка/выбор цвета:
Поверхность зуба, подлежащего пломбированию, очистить не содер-
жащей фтора чистящей пастой. Отметить окклюзионные контактные
пункты (область боковых зубов). Минимальная сепарация облегчает
восстановление аппроксимального контакта и наложение матрицы.
Сравнить цветовую шкалу Грандио® с очищенным зубом до прове-
дения анестезии (цветовой образец и зуб должны быть влажными,
цвет определять при естественном дневном свете).

Высушивание:
Обратить внимание на достаточное высушивание. Рекомендуется
применение коффердама.

Препарирование полости:
Принципиальным является препарирование полости по правилам ад-
гезивной техники, т.е. препарирование должно быть минимально ин-
вазивным для сохранения здоровых зубных тканей. Сошлифовать
края эмали. Учитывать особую форму препарирования при расши-
ренном запечатывании фиссур, а также во временных зубах! В за-
ключение полость очистить и высушить. Некариозные поражения в
области шеек зубов не требуют препарирования, их следует лишь
тщательно очистить.

Подкладка:
При близком расположении пульпы необходимо апплицировать про-
кладку на основе гидрооксида кальция. Кальцикур перекрыть слоем
стабильного цемента.

Адгезивный материал:
Грандио® Флоу применяется в рамках адгезивной техники с ден-
тино-эмалевым бондом. Могут быть использованы любые свето-
отверждаемые бондинговые материалы. Следует принять во
внимание подготовку (техника травления) и соответствующие указа-
ния по применению.

Аппликация Грандио® Флоу:
Перед применением материал выдержать при комнатной темпера-
туре. В случае полостей на контактных поверхностях наложить
матрицу. Предпочтительнее использовать прозрачные матрицы.
С помощью вращения по часовой стрелке зафиксировать апплика-
ционную канюлю (тип 41) на шприце и апплицировать Грандио®
Флоу. При толщине пломбы более 2 мм материал апплицировать и
отверждать послойно. Обратить внимание: чтобы материал из
шприца не вытекал, поршень во время или после применения не
нужно отводить назад.
Установить капсулу в отверстие аппликационного пистолета (следо-
вать соответствующей инструкции по применению). Повернуть кап-
сулу в нужном направлении и снять защитный колпачок.
Медленно и равномерно нажимая на рукоятку пистолета, апплици-
ровать Грандио® Флоу непосредственно в полость.

Полимеризация светом:
Для световой полимеризации материала подходят стандартные
полимеризационные аппараты. Мощность светового потока не
должна быть меньше 500 мВт/см2 для приборов с галогенным светом
и 300 мВт/см2 для светодиодных ламп. Время отверждения одного
слоя составляет не менее 20 с, у опаковых цветов A4, OA2 и WO - не
менее 40 с.
Выходное отверстие полимеризационной лампы располагать как
можно ближе к поверхности пломбы. Следует учесть, что если рас-
стояние от световода до материала составит больше 5 мм, то по-
явятся уменьшение глубины и ухудшение качества полимеризации.
Неудовлетворительная полимеризация может привести к изменению
цвета и раздражению пульпы.

Обработка:
Обработка и полировка пломбы может проводиться непосредственно
после удаления формообразующих приспособлений с использова-
нием охлаждения (напр., тонкими и супертонкими алмазными поли-
рами, полировальными дисками). После завершения обработки
требуется провести фторирование края пломбы, а лучше – зуба по-
лностью.

Указания/Меры предосторожности:
- Побочные действия неизвестны. Не исключена сенсибилизация

гиперчувствительных лиц.
- Если применение вышеописанной техники пломбирования

невозможно или установлена аллергия на отдельные компоненты
(Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT), следует отказаться от примене
ния Грандио® Флоу.

- Прилагаемые аппликационные канюли предназначены для одно-
кратного применения и должны удаляться после использования.
Отверстие шприца после применения снова закрыть крышкой.

- Фенольные субстанции, особенно препараты с эвгенолом или
тимолом, вызывают дефекты полимеризации композиционных
пломбировочных материалов. Следует отказаться от применения
цементов, содержащих оксид цинка и эвгенол, или других эвгенолсо-
держащих материалов одновременно с композитами.

Хранение:
Хранить при 4 °C – 23 °С. При хранении в холодильнике перед приме-
нением материал выдержать при комнатной температуре. Шприцы
после извлечения порции материала немедленно закрывать, чтобы ис-
ключить воздействие света и нежелательную полимеризацию. Не при-
менять Грандио® Флоу после окончания срока годности.

Наши препараты разработаны для использования в стоматологии. По-
скольку речь идет о применении поставляемых нами препаратов, наши
устные и/или письменные указания, а также наша консультация,
являются абсолютно честными и ни к чему не обязывающими. Наши
указания и/или консультация не избавляют Вас от того, чтобы прове-
рять поставляемые нами препараты на их пригодность к использова-
нию в задуманных целях. Поскольку применение наших препаратов
проводится без нашего контроля, ответственность за это ложится ис-
ключительно на Вас. Разумеется, мы гарантируем соответствие каче-
ства наших материалов действующим нормам, доставку и условия
торговли - установленным стандартам.

Zgodny z EN 24049/ISO 4049

Ulotka informacyjna

Grandio® Flow jest płynnym światłoutwardzalnym materiałem wypełnienio-
wym, który łączy sprawdzoną technologię kompozytów z innowacyjną tech-
nologią nano. Widoczny na zdjęciach RTG Grandio® Flow zawiera w
macierzy metakrylanowej (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) 80% wypełniaczy
nieorganicznych w ujęciu wagowym (≥ 65,6% Vol.) i jest utwardzany
światłem halogenowym. Grandio® Flow nadaje się idealnie do wypełnień w
obszarze zębów przednich i bocznych. Dzięki niskiej lepkości materiał ideal-
nie zwilża i dopasowuje się do brzegów ubytku. Grandio® Flow stosuje się
z systemem wiążącym do zębiny i szkliwa.

Odcienie:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Wskazania:
- Wypełnianie ubytków wszystkich klas opracowanych według zasad

techniki minimalnie inwazyjnej
- Uzupełnienia niewielkich ubytków klasy I, poszerzone uszczelnianie bruzd
- Wypełnienia ubytków klasy od II do V włącznie z naprawą ubytków

klinowych oraz w obrębie szyjek zębowych
- Blokowanie podcieni
- Jako podkład lub do wyścielenia ubytku
- Naprawy wypełnień i licówek
- Mocowanie przepuszczających światło uzupełnień protetycznych (np.

koron pełnoceramicznych itp.)

Sposób użycia:
Grandio® Flow doskonale dopasowuje się do ścian ubytku, co zapobiega
tworzeniu się wolnych przestrzeni i skraca czas pracy.
Należy zapobiegać wypływaniu materiału Grandio® Flow w miejscach
krytycznych (np. poprzez zastosowanie przezroczystych formówek na
powierzchniach stycznych)

Przygotowanie (dobór odcienia):
Przewidziane do leczenia zęby wyczyścić bezfluorową pastą czyszczącą.
Następnie należy zaznaczyć punkty zwarciowe (w odcinku bocznym),
minimalna separacja ułatwia odtworzenie punktów stycznych oraz
nałożenie formówek.
W celu doboru koloru należy jeszcze przed znieczuleniem porównać
kolornik odcieni Grandio® z oczyszczonym zębem (ząb i kolornik należy
zwilżyć, a kolor dobierać przy świetle dziennym).

Utrzymanie suchego pola pracy:
Należy dbać o wystarczające osuszenie pola pracy. Zaleca się stosowa-
nie koferdamu.

Opracowanie ubytku:
Opracowanie ubytku powinno przebiegać zgodnie z zasadami techniki
adhezyjnej (tj. metoda minimalnie inwazyjna, oszczędzająca zdrowe
tkanki). Brzegi szkliwa należy ściąć ukośnie. Należy przestrzegać specjal-
nego modelu preparacji w przypadku poszerzonego lakowania bruzd oraz
zębów mlecznych! Następnie oczyścić i wysuszyć ubytek. Nie ma
potrzeby opracowywania ubytków przyszyjkowych pochodzenia nie-
próchnicowego – z reguły wystarcza gruntowne oczyszczenie.

Podkład:
W okolicach miazgi należy zaaplikować warstwę ochronną z podkładu na
bazie wodorotlenku wapnia. Calcicur pokryć stabilnym cementem.

Materiał łączący:
Grandio® Flow stosuje się z systemem wiążącym do zębiny i szkliwa
(technika adhezyjna). Możliwe jest stosowanie wszystkich światłoutwar-
dzalnych materiałów wiążących. Proszę zapoznać się z ulotką systemu
wiążącego w kwestii wytrawiania i opracowania ubytku.

Aplikacja Grandio® Flow:
Przed użyciem materiał doprowadzić do temperatury pokojowej. W oko-
licach stycznych należy stosować formówki.
Wskazane jest stosowanie transparentnych pasków i formówek.
Kaniulę aplikacyjną (typ 41) założyć na strzykawkę ruchem zgodnym z ru-
chem wskazówek zegara i bezpośrednio zaaplikować Grandio® Flow.
Wypełnienia, których grubość przekracza 2 mm, należy aplikować i utwar-
dzać warstwowo. Nie odciągać tłoczka strzykawki podczas lub po
skończonej aplikacji, gdyż może to spowodować jej uszkodzenie i ska-
pywanie materiału.
Umieścić kapsułkę w aplikatorze (należy przestrzegać adekwatnej in-
strukcji). Obrócić kapsułkę w odpowiednim kierunku i zdjąć ochronną
nakładkę. Materiał Grandio® Flow aplikować bezpośrednio do ubytku po-
przez powolne i równomierne naciskanie dźwigni pistoletu.

Utwardzanie:
Do utwardzania można stosować konwencjonalne urządzenia polimery-
zujące. Natężenie światła lampy powinno wynosić co najmniej 500
mW/cm2 dla lamp halogenowych i 300 mW/cm2 dla lamp diodowych.
Czas utwardzania warstwy wynosi co najmniej 20 sekund; kolory opake-
rowe A4, OA2 i WO wymagają natomiast co najmniej 40-sekundowego
utwardzania.
Końcówkę roboczą lampy zbliżyć maksymalnie do powierzchni wy-
pełnienia. Jeżeli odległość od danej powierzchni jest większa niż 5 mm,
należy liczyć się z mniejszą głębokością utwardzania. Niepełna polimery-
zacja może spowodować powstanie przebarwień wypełnienia oraz do-
legliwości w okolicach miazgi

Dalsze opracowanie:
Dalsze opracowanie i polerowanie może nastąpić od razu po zdjęciu
wszelkich form pomocniczych przy zachowaniu odpowiedniego chłodze-
nia (z użyciem np. drobno lub bardzo drobnoziarnistego diamentu albo
krążka polerującego). Ostatni etap opracowania obejmuje pokrycie brzegu
wypełnienia, a najlepiej całego zęba, lakierem fluorowym.

Informacje dodatkowe/środki ostrożności:
- Działania uboczne nie są znane, jednakże u osób szczególnie wrażliwych

nie można wykluczyć wystąpienia objawów uczulenia..
- Preparatu Grandio® Flow nie należy stosować w razie braku możliwości

zastosowania opisanej techniki aplikacji lub u pacjentów, u których
stwierdzono uczulenie na którykolwiek składnik preparatu (Bis-GMA,
dimetakrylan diuretanu, BHT, TEGDMA)

- Zawarte w opakowaniu końcówki aplikacyjne przeznaczone są do jedno-
razowego użycia i należy je zutylizować po użyciu. Po użyciu należy
zamknąć strzykawkę przy pomocy dołączonej zakrętki.

- Substancje fenolowe, zwłaszcza preparaty zawierające eugenol lub tymol
mogą doprowadzić do zaburzeń polimeryzacji kompozytów wypełnienio-
wych, dlatego należy unikać stosowania cementów tlenkowo-cynkowo-
eugenolowych oraz wszelkich innych preparatów zawierających eugenol.

Przechowywanie:
Przechowywać w temperaturze 4°C - 23°C. Możliwe jest przechowywanie w
lodówce. Przed użyciem, materiał doprowadzić do temperatury pokojowej.
Bezpośrednio po użyciu strzykawki należy szczelnie zamknąć, aby nie na-
razić ich na działanie światła. Materiału Grandio® Flow nie należy stosować
po upływie terminu ważności.

Oferowane przez nas preparaty opracowano do stosowania w stomatologii.
Udzielamy ustnych i pisemnych porad dotyczących stosowania dostarczo-
nych przez nas preparatów wedle naszej najlepszej wiedzy, nie możemy
jednak ponosić za nie odpowiedzialności. Udzielane przez nas informacje
i/lub porady nie zwalniają Państwa z obowiązku sprawdzenia przydatności
dostarczonych przez nas preparatów do zamierzonych celów. Ponieważ
stosowanie naszych produktów przebiega bez naszej kontroli, odpowie-
dzialność za ich prawidłowe użycie leży całkowicie po Państwa stronie.
Oczywiście gwarantujemy najwyższą jakość naszych produktów spełniają-
cych obecnie obowiązujące normy oraz standardy opisane w ogólnych
warunkach dostarczania i sprzedaży produktów.

v souladu s nourmou EN 24049/ISO 4049

Návod k použiti

Grandio® Flow je světlem tuhnoucí, tekutý výplňový materiál, který kombi-
nuje osvědčenou kompozitní technologii s inovační nanotechnoogií. Radio
opákní Grandio® Flow obsahuje 80% hmotnosti anorganických plnidel
(65,6% objemu) v metakrylátové matrix (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) a
tvrdne pod halogenovým modrým světlem.
Je vhodné pro výplně ve frontálním i distálním úseku chrupu. Díky nízké vis-
kozitě vykazuje materiál velmi dobrou přilnavost a adaptaci na stěny kavity.
Grandio® Flow se používá se sklovinnodentinovým adhezivem.

Barvy:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Oblasti použití:
- Výplně kavit všech tříd po minimálně invazivních kazech
- Výplně malých kavit I. třídy a rozsáhlé pečetění fisur
- Výplně kavit II. - V. třídy včetně klínovitých defektů a krčkového kazu
- Vykrývání podsekřivin
- Izolace nebo potažení kavit
- Opravy výplní a fazet
- Upevnění translucentních protetických náhrad (např.: celokeramických

korunek)

Zpracování:
S Grandio® Flow jste získali materiál, který se velmi dobře přizpůsobuje
kavitě, pomáhá zabránit vzniku vzduchových bublin, a s kterým se urychlí
vytvoření výplně. V místech, kde by mohlo Grandio® Flow vytékat, proto
proveďte patřičná opatření (např. v aproximální oblasti zaklínujte transpa-
rentní matrici).

Příprava a výběr barvy:
Zuby určené k ošetření vyčistěte bezfluoridovou čistící pastou. Označte
okluzní body kontaktu (v distálním úseku), minimální separace usnadní
vytvoření aproximálních kontaktů a umístění matrice.
Barvu určete s pomocí přiloženého vzorníku barev Grandio® -
porovnejte jej s barvou vyčištěného zubu ještě před aplikací anestezie
(navlhčete vzorník i zub, barvu vybírejte při denním světle).

Sušení:
Je nezbytné zajistit suché pracovní pole. Doporučuje se použití koffer-
damu.

Preparace kavity:
Aby byla zachována zdravá zubní tkáň, měla by být použita minimálně
invazivní preparační technika podle zásad adhezivní výplňové techniky.
Zešikměte okraje skloviny. U rozšířeného pečení fisur a u mléčných zubů
je nutné dodržet pravidla speciálních forem preparace!
Po provedení preparace vyčistěte a vysušte kavitu. Nekariézní léze v cer-
vikální oblasti není nutné preparovat. Často je dostačující důkladné očiš-
tění.
Izolace:
V těsné blízkosti zubní dřeně naneste kalcium-hydroxidový liner. Calcicur
překryjte jej vrstvou cementu.

Bonding:
U Grandio® Flow se používá adhezivní technika s dentino-sklovinným
bondem. Je možné použít všechny světlem tuhnoucí bondy. Při přípravě
(leptací technika) a zpracování postupujte podle návodu k použití bondo-
vacího materiálu.

Použití Grandio® Flow:
Před použitím musí mít materiál pokojovou teplotu. Prospěšné je i použití
průsvitné matrice (dosažení hladkého povrchu) a výrobce doporučuje
použití matrice zejména pro kavity v aproximálních oblastech.
Aplikační kanylu (typ 41) točením ve směru hodinových ručiček zaaretujte
a naneste vybranou barvu Grandio® Flow. Výplně větší než 2 mm naná-
šejte a vytvrzujte po vrstvách. Abyste využili funkce neodkapávající stří-
kačky, během použití ani těsně po něm neposouvejte píst zpět.
Vložte kompuli do otvoru dávkovače podle příslušného návodu k použití.
Otočte kompuli do požadovaného směru a odstraňte ochranný kryt. Gran-
dio® Flow aplikujte přesně do kavity pomalým, stejnoměrným stlačením
pákových rukojetí.

Tuhnutí světlem:
Jedná se o běžnou polymeraci světlem. Světelný výkon by měl být mini-
málně 500 mW/cm2 a u LED lamp minimálně 300 mW/cm2.
Minimální doba tuhnutí každé vrstvy je 20 sekund, u opákních odstínů A4,
OA2, WO minimálně 40 sekund.
Koncovku světlovodu podržte co nejblíže povrchu výplně. Hloubka tuh-
nutí může být menší, bude-li vzdálenost větší než 5 mm. Neúplně poly-
merace může vést ke vzniku diskolorace a pulpitickým potížím.

Dokončení:
Výplň může být dotvarována a vyleštěna ihned po odstranění matrice (např.
použitím fine nebo extrafine diamantových leštících nástrojů, leštících
disků) nástroji s chlazením. Posledním krokem je fluoridace okraje výplně
nebo celého zubu.

Varování a upozornění:
- Nejsou známé vedlejší účinky. Přesto nemůže být vyloučena reakce

pacientů se zvýšenou citlivostí.
- Grandio® Flow se nesmí používat, pokud nemůže být dodržena přede-

psaná technika aplikace, nebo pokud jsou u pacienta známé alergie nais
jeho složky (Bis-GMA, UDMA, BHT, TEGDMA).

- Přiložená aplikační kanyla je určena pouze na jedno použití. Kanylu po
použití vyhoďte a stříkačku uzavřete ochranným víčkem.

- Fenolické láky, zejména preparáty obsahující eugenol a tymol, interferují s
procesem tuhnutí výplňových kompozit. Nepoužívejte zinoxid-eugenolové
cementy či jiné materiály s obsahem eugenolu v kombinaci s výplňovým
materiálem.

Skladování:
Skladujte při teplotě 4°C - 23°C. Pokud Grandio® Flow skladujete v chladu,
nechte jej před použitím ohřát na pokojovou teplotu. Stříkačku po nadávko-
vání ihned uzavřete, aby nebyla vystavena světlu, které může způsobit poly-
meraci. Grandio® Flow nepoužívejte po vypršení data expirace.

Naše preparáty jsou vyvinuté pro použití v zubním lékařství. Příslušné infor-
mace o použití - ústní/psané jsou podány podle našich nejlepších znalostí,
nicméně nezávazně. Na naše informace/ návod se nemůžete odvolávat v
případě použití za jiným účelem, než je uvedeno v návodu. Uživatel našich
preparátů je plně zodpovědný za jejich správnou aplikaci. Zaručujeme
samozřejmě kvalitu našich preparátů v souladu se stávajícími standardy a
našimi obecnými dodacími a prodejními podmínkami.

megfelel az EN 24049/ISO 4049-nek

Használati utasítás

A Grandio® Flow fényrekötő folyékony tömőanyag, mely a hagyományos
kompozitok és a nanotechnológiai fejlesztés kombinációja. A radiopaque
Grandio® Flow tartalmaz 80% szervetlen anyagot, methacrylát mátrixban
(Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA), kék fényre köt meg (halogén, LED). Alkal-
mazható mind a front, mind a moláris régióban. Mivel alacsony viszkozitású
jól tűri a nedvességet, és jól tapad a kavitás falához. A Grandio® Flow hasz-
nálható a dentin-zománc bondokkal.

Színárnyalatok:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Indikációk:
- minimál invazív kavitások tömésére minden osztályban
- kisebb I. osztályú kavitások tömésére és kiterjesztett barázdazárásra
- II.és V. osztályú kavitások tömésére, beleértve a nyaki színárnyalat defek-

tusokat és a nyaki kárieszeket
- alámenő részek megszüntetésére
- kavitások alábélelésére
- tömések és héjak javítására
- alábélelésre áttetsző protetikai munkáknál (pl. teljes kerámia koronák, stb.)

Alkalmazás:
A Grandio® Flow jól adaptálható a kavitás falához, segít a légbuborékok
elkerülésében, és gyorsítja a felépítést. A kritikus helyeken, ahol elfolyás
várható (pl.: approximális területeken), ajánlatos átlátszó matricát hasz-
nálni.

Preparáció/színválasztás:
A kezelendő fogat tisztítsuk meg fluorid-mentes pasztával. Jelöljük meg az
okkluzális érintkező pontokat (a posterior régióban); minimális szeparációt
végezzünk az approximális kontaktpontok megtervezhetősége végett, il-
letve, hogy az anyag behelyezhető legyen.
A színválasztásnál használjuk a Grandio® fogszínkulcsot, összehasonlítva
a megtisztított fogfelszínnel, még az érzéstelenítés előtt (nedvesítsük be a
fogszínkulcs és a saját fog felszínét is, a színválasztás természetes
fényben történjen).

Szárítás:
Annak érdekében, hogy elégséges száraz munkaterületet kapjunk ajánla-
tos kofferdám izolálásban végezni a műveletet.

Kavitás alakítás:
A kavitás alakítás során általánosan elfogadott, hogy igyekezni kell az
adhezív technikával történő tömés készítés szabályait követni, pl.: a mini-
mál invazív technika alkalmazásával több egészséges fogszövetet, lehet
megőrizni. Ferdére kell preparálni a zománcszéleket. Tartsuk be a speciá-
lis preparációs formákat a kiterjesztett barázdazárásnál, és a tejfogaknál.
Majd tisztítsuk meg és szárítsuk a kavitást. A nem karieszes nyaki régiók
esetén nem kell preparálni, elégséges csak a tisztítás.

Alábélelés:
Pulpaközeli területeken kalcium-hidroxidos alábélelést alkalmazhatunk.
Fedjük a Calcicurt stabil cementel.

Bond:
A Grandio® Flow adhezív technikával alkalmazható, dentin-zománc bond-
dal. Minden fényrekötő bond használható. Kövessük a bond saját hasz-
nálati utasítását, különös tekintettel a preparációra és az applikációra
(minden technikát figyelembe véve).

A Grandio® Flow applikációja:
Használat előtt tároljuk az anyagot szobahőmérsékleten. Ha az anyagot a
kavitásban az approximális területre alkalmazzuk, előnyös átlátszó mat-
rica használata.
Az applikációs kanült (41-es típus) helyezzük a fecskendőre, rögzítsük az
óramutató járásával megegyező irányban elforgatva, így a Grandio® Flow
tömőanyag direkt módon a kavitásba juttatható.
Ha a tömés készítésénél 2 mm-nél vastagabb réteget szeretnénk ajánla-
tos a polimerizációt rétegenként elvégezni. Annak érdekében, hogy meg-
őrizzük a non-dripping fecskendő funkcióját, ne húzzuk vissza a dugattyút
a használat alatt és után sem. Helyezzük a kupakot a nyitott diszpenzerre,
és figyeljünk a következőkre: fordítsuk a kanült a kívánt irányba és távolít-
suk el a védőkupakot, alkalmazzuk a Grandio® Flow-t direkt módon a ka-
vitásba juttatva, lassan egyenletesen nyomva a dugattyú végét.

Megvilágítás:
Hagyományos polimerizációs eszközök alkalmasak megvilágításra. Halo-
gén fény esetén minimum 500 mW/cm2 fényerősség kívánatos, míg LED
lámpánál 300 mW/cm2. A megvilágítási idő 20 s minimum rétegenként, az
opaque árnyalatok, mint A4, OA2 és WO esetén minimum 40 s szüksé-
ges. Tartsuk a lámpa végét olyan közel, amennyire csak lehetséges a
tömés felszínéhez. Ha a távolság több mint 5 mm, a megvilágítási mély-
séget csökkenteni kell. Elégtelen megvilágítás elszíneződéshez, és pulpa-
irritációhoz vezethet.

Kidolgozás:
A tömés kidolgozását rögtön a formát biztosító eszközök eltávolítása után
el lehet kezdeni (pl.: finom és extra finom szemcsézettségű gyémántokkal
és polírozókkal). A finírozás és polírozás során a tömést hűteni kell. A
tömés széleit, de még jobb, ha az egész fogat fluoridáljuk befejező lépés-
ként.

Figyelmeztetések és elővigyázatossági intézkedések:
- Nem ismeretesek káros mellékhatások. Hiperszenzitiv betegnél tapasztal-

ható némi érzékenység.
- Ha a fent leírt alkalmazási technikát nem tartjuk be, vagy ismert allergia

ál fenn az egyes alkotóelemek iránt (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT) a
Grandio® Flow-t nem lehet alkalmazni.

- A nyitott applikációs kanül egyszerhasználatos, el kell dobni használat
után.

- Zárjuk le a nyitott fecskendőt használat után a védőkupakkal.
- Phenol-származékok, különösen az eugenol és thimol származékok

megzavarhatják a polimerizációt, ezért ne használjunk zink-oxid-
eugenol cementet, vagy más eugenol tartalmú cementet kompozit tömő-
anyagok esetén.

Tárolás:
Az anyagot 4°C és 23°C között ajánlatos tárolni. A Grandio® Flow-t lehet
hűtőszekrényben tárolni, de felhasználás előtt szobahőmérsékletű legyen.
Annak érdekében, hogy fénnyel ne érintkezzen, és előpolimerizáció ne tör-
ténjen a fecskendőt rögtön a tömés elkészítése után zárjuk be. Ne használ-
juk a Grandio® Flow-t a lejárati idő után.

Készítményünket fogorvosi felhasználásra fejlesztettük ki. Az általunk szállí-
tott termék információit legjobb tudásunk szerint, minden kötelezettség
nélkül szóban és/vagy írásban megadtuk. Az általunk adott infomáció
és/vagy tanács nem mentesíti Önt annak a megvizsgálásától, hogy az
általunk szállított anyag megfelel-e az Ön alkalmazási céljainak. Mivel
készítményünk alkalmazását nem tudjuk ellenőrizni, a felhasználó felelős az
alkalmazásért. Természetesen garantáljuk készítményünk minőségét a fenn-
álló szabványok szerint megfelelve azon általános feltételeknek, melyeket
az értékesítés és a szállítás során kikötöttünk.

În conformitate cu EN 24049/ISO 4049

Instrucţiuni de folosire

Grandio® Flow este un material fluid de reconstituire care combină tehno-
logia compozitelor cu inovatoarea tehnologie nano. Grandio® Flow este un
material radioopac, conţinând 80% w/w umplutură anorganică (=65,6% vol.)
într-o matrice metacrilică (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) care se fotopolime-
rizează sub lumină albastră (halogen sau LED). Se recomandă folosirea ma-
terialului în restaurări ale zonelor posterioare şi anterioare. Datorită
vâscozităţii sale scăzute materialul aderă foarte bine de marginile cavităţilor.
Grandio® Flow se foloseşte împreună cu un adeziv pentru smalţ şi dentină.

Culori:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Indicaţii:
- obturaţii minim invazive ale cavităţilor de toate clasele;
- obturaţii ale cavităţilor mici de clasa I şi sigilǎri ale fisurilor extinse
- obturaţii ale cavităţilor de clasa II - V incluzând carii de colet şi defecte în

formǎ de V din zona cervicalǎ
- blocarea tăieturilor;
- căptuşirea cavităţilor;
- reparaţii ale obturaţiilor şi faţetelor
- cimentări de lucrări protetice translucente (ex. coroane total ceramice, etc).

Aplicare:
Grandio® Flow este un material care aderă foarte bine pe suprafaţa cavităţii,
fără bule de aer şi ajută la efectuarea unei restaurări rapide.

Preparere/ Alegerea culorii:
Curăţaţi dintele care trebuie obturat cu o pastă fără fluor. Marcaţi punctele
de ocluzie (în zona posterioară); lăsaţi un spaţiu minim pentru aplicarea
unei matrici.
Pentru alegerea culorii, comparaţi cheia de culori Grandio® cu dintele
curăţat, dar înainte de anestezie (umeziţi cheia de culori şi dintele, alegeţi
culoarea în lumina naturală).
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Uscarea:
Este recomandată folosirea unei digi de cauciuc pentru a obţine un câmp
de lucru cât mai uscat.

Prepararea cavităţii:
În general prepararea cavităţii trebuie sa fie minim invazivă, în conformitate
cu regulile terapiei restauratoare adezive pentru salvarea substanţei den-
tinare sănătoase. Apoi curăţaţi şi uscaţi cavitatea. Nu e necesară prepa-
rarea leziunilor non-carioase, este suficientă curăţarea lor.
Aplicarea bazei:
În zonele din apropierea pulpei trebuie aplicat hidroxid de calciu. Acoperiţi
pasta Calcicur cu un ciment stabil.

Adeziv:
Grandio® Flow trebuie folosit împreună cu un adeziv pentru dentină şi
smalţ. Oricare dintre adezivii fotopolimerizabili poate fi folosit. Urmaţi
întocmai instrucţiunile de folosire şi aplicare ale adezivului.

Aplicarea Grandio® Flow:
Lăsaţi materialul să ajungă la temperatura camerei înainte de aplicare.
Plasaţi o matrice transparentă în zona proximală.
Blocaţi vârful aplicator (tip 41) în capătul seringii, rotindu-l în sensul ace-
lor de ceasornic şi aplicaţi direct Grandio® Flow. Pentru obturaţii mai mari
de 2 mm, aplicaţi şi polimerizaţi în straturi. Pentru a asigura funcţionarea
corectă a seringii antipicurare (NDT) nu trageţi înapoi pistonul seringii după
folosire. Introduceţi capsula în orificiul aplicatorului conform instrucţiunilor
de folosire. Îndreptaţi capsula în direcţia dorită şi îndepărtaţi capacul pro-
tector. Aplicaţi Grandio® Flow direct în cavitate apăsând uşor şi constant
pistonul seringii.

Fotopolimerizarea:
Lămpile de fotopolimerizare convenţionale sunt potrivite pentru polimeri-
zarea materialului. Lămpile cu bec halogen trebuie să aibă o intensitate lu-
minoasă de minim 500 mW/cm2, iar lămpile cu LED minim 300 mW/cm2.
Timpul de fotopolimerizare este de 20 s pentru un strat, iar pentru nuanţele
opace A4, OA2 şi WO minim 40 s. Ţineţi capătul fibrei optice a lămpii cât
mai aproape de suprafaţa obturaţiei. Dacă distanţa e mai mare de 5 mm,
stratul polimerizat va fi mai subţire. Polimerizarea insuficientă a materialu-
lui duce la decolorări ale obturaţiei şi iritaţii ale pulpei.

Finisare:
Obturaţia poate fi finisată cu ajutorul unor freze diamantate fine şi extra-
fine, discuri diamantate imediat după îndepărtarea matricei,. În timpul
finisării, obturaţia trebuie răcită. Marginea obturaţiei sau chiar întregul dinte
trebuie fluorizat.

Atenţie/ Precauţii:
- nu se cunosc efecte secundare. Pacienţilor cu hipersensibilitate li se poate

accentua sensibilitatea;
- în cazul în care se cunoaşte că pacientul e alergic la ingrediente (Bis-GMA,

HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT), nu folosiţi Grandio® Flow;
- vârfurile aplicatoare sunt pentru unică folosinţă şi trebuie aruncate după

folosire. Închideţi seringa cu capacul din dotare;
- substanţele pe bază de fenoli, în special materialele care conţin eugenol si

timol inhibă fotopolimerizarea compozitului. Evitaţi folosirea cimenturilor
pe bază de oxid de zinc-eugenol sau a altor materiale pe bază de eugenol
atunci când folosiţi materiale compozite pentru obturaţii.

Păstrare:
A se păstra la temperaturi cuprinse între 4°C şi 23°C. Grandio® Flow poate
fi păstrat şi în frigider. Lăsaţi materialul să ajungă la temperatura camerei
înainte de folosire. Pentru a nu se expune seringile la lumină şi a se evita
polimerizarea prematură, seringa trebuie închisă imediat după folosire. A nu
se folosi după data expirării.

Produsele noastre au fost concepute pentru uz stomatologic. În ceea ce
priveşte aplicarea produselor livrate de noi, informaţiile verbale şi/sau scrise
au fost oferite în conformitate cu toate cunoştinţele de care dispunem şi fără
nici o obligaţie. Informaţiile şi/sau sfaturile noastre nu vă scutesc de obligaţia
de a examina materialele furnizate de noi din punct de vedere al adecvării la
scopurile dumneavoastră. Deoarece aplicarea preparatelor se află în afara
controlului nostru, utilizatorul este integral responsabil pentru aplicare.
Desigur, garantăm calitatea preparatelor noastre în conformitate cu standar-
dele existente şi în conformitate cu condiţiile stipulate de termenii generali de
vânzare şi livrare.

съответстващ на EN 24049/ISO 4049

Начин на употреба

Grandio® Flow е фотополимеризиращ течлив обтуровъчен материал, в
който се съчетават доказаната композитна технология с иновативната
нанотехнология.
Grandio® Flow е рентгенконтрастен и съдържа 80% (тегловни)
неорганични пълнители (= 65.6% об.) в метакрилатен матрикс (Bis-GMA,
TEGDMA, HEDMA) и се втвърдява под действието на синя светлина
(халогенна/ LED). Подходящ е за възстановителна терапия във фронта
и в дъвкателната област. Поради ниския си вискозитет този материал
показва добро омокряне и адаптация към стените на кавитета.
Grandio® Flow се използва с дентин/емайлов адхезив.

Цветове:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Показания:
- Обтуриране на минимално инвазивни кавитети от всички класове
- Обтуриране на малки кавитети клас I и запечатване на обширни

фисури
- Обтуриране на класове II - V кавитети, вкл. клиновидни дефекти и

цервикален кариес
- Заличаване на подмоли
- Подложки в кавитети
- Поправки на обтурации и фасети
- Фиксиране на индиректни полупрозрачни възстановявания (напр.

изцяло керамични корони и др.)

Приложение:
Grandio® Flow е материал, който се адаптира добре към кавитета,
помага за избягване на шупли и ускорява възстановяванията. Не
допускайте изтичане на Grandio® Flow в критични зони (напр. като
заклините прозрачна матрица в апроксималните зони).

Препарация/Избор на цвят:
Почистете лекуваните зъби с несъдържаща флуор паста.
Маркирайте оклузалните контактни точки (в дъвкателната област);
минималното сепариране улеснява създаването на апроксималния
контакт и поставянето на матрицата. За да изберете цвят, сравнете
разцветката на Grandio® с почистения зъб преди поставянето на
анестезия (навлажнете разцветката и зъба, използвайте дневна
светлина).

Подсушаване:
Осигурете достатъчно сухо работно поле. Използването на гумено
платно е препоръчително.

Кавитетна препарация:
Кавитетната препарация в общия случай трабва да се провежда в
съответствие с правилата на адхезивната възстановителна терапия,
а именно – минимално инвазивно, с цел запазване на зъбна
субстанция. Вземете емайловите граници вав фаза. Използвайте
специална препарация при обширно запечатване на фисури и
временни зъби!
След това почистете и подсушете кавитета. Некариозните лезии не
се нуждаят от подготовка; старателното почистване е достатъчно.

Подложка:
В участъци, които са близо до пулпата, би трябвало да използвате
калциевохидроксидна подложка. Покривайте Calcicur с устойчив
цимент.
Адхезив:
Grandio® Flow се използва с адхезивната техника с дентин-емайлов
адхезив. Могат да се използват всички фотополимеризиращи
адхезивни продукти. Следвайте съответните инструкции за употреба
по отношение на подготовката (техниката на ецване) и нанасянето.

Нанасяне на Grandio® Flow:
Позволете на материала да достигне стайна температура преди да
го използвате. Поставете матрица при апроксималните кавитети.
Използването на прозрачни матрици има предимства. Поставете
апликационна канюла (тип 41) на спринцовката с движение по посока
на часовниковата стрелка и нанесете Grandio® Flow директно. При
обтурации по-дебели от 2 mm нанасяйте и полимеризирайте
послойно. За да се възползвате от функцията на некапещата
спринцовка, не изтегляйте назад буталото по време на или след
употреба.
Поставете капсулите в отвора на пистолета, следвайки съответната
инструкция. Завъртете капсулите в желаната посока и свалете
предпазната капачка. Нанесете Grandio® Flow направо в кавитета
чрез бавно иравномерно натискане на лоста на пистолета.

Фотополимеризация:
Конвенционални полимеризационни уреди са подходящи за
фотополимеризация на този материал. Халогенните лампи трябва да
имат минимална интензивност на светлината от 500 mW/cm2. LED
лампите трябва да имат минимална мощност от 300 mW/cm2. Времето
за втвърдяване е най-малко 20 s на слой, а за непрозрачните цветове
А4, ОА2 и WO – най-малко 40 s.
Дръжте светловода възможно най-близо до повърхността на
обтурацията. Ако разстоянието е повече от 5 mm, дълбочината на
полимеризацията намалява. Непълната полимеризация може да
доведе до оцветяване и раздразнение на пулпата.

Финиране:
Обтурацията може да се финира и полира веднага след сваляне на
матрицата (напр. с фини или екстрафини диамантени пилители и
полирни дискове). По време на финиране и полиране трябва да се
използва водно охлаждане. Границата на обтурацията, а още по-
добре – целия зъб трябва да се флуорира като финална стъпка.

Предупреждения:
- Не са известни странични ефекти. Свръхчувствителни пациенти

могат да покажат чувствителност.
- Ако описаната техника на приложение не може да се спази, или в

случаи на алергия към някоя от съставките (Bis-GMA, HEDMA,
TEGDMA, BHT) Grandio® Flow може да не се използва.

- Приложените апликационни канюли са за еднократна употреба и
трябва да се демонтират веднага след употреба. Затваряйте сприн-
цовките с капачката им.

- Фенолни субстанции и особено евгенол или тимолсъдържащи
препарати нарушават полимеризацията на обтуровъчните композити.

Съхранение:
Съхранявайте при температури между 4° С - 23°С. Grandio® Flow може
да се държи в хладилник, но преди употреба трябва да се остави да
достигне стайна температура. За да се избегне осветяване и оттам –
преждевременна полимеризация, спринцовките трябва да се затварят
веднага след нанасяне на материала. Не използвайте Grandio® Flow
след изтичане срока на годност.

Нашите продукти са предназначени за използване в стоматоло-гията.
Що се отнася до приложението на доставяните от нас продукти,
устната и/или писмената информация, която предоставяме за тях е
най-добрата, с която разполагаме. Тя не е задължителна. Нашата
информация и/или препоръки не ви освобождават от задължението
сами да изпробвате качествата на материала, отнесени към
предназначенията му. Тъй като работата с нашите продукти е вън от
нашия контрол, потребителят е лично отговорен за използването им.
Разбира се, ние гарантираме, че нашите продукти отговарят на
съществуващите стандарти за качество и изисквания към условията,
които ние поставяме към продажбите и доставянето.

Ustreza standardu EN 24049/ISO 4049

Navodila za uporabo

Grandio® Flow je svetlobno strjujoč, tekoč polnilni material, v katerem sta
združeni priznana tehnologija kompozitov in inovativna nanotehnologija.
Material Grandio® Flow je rentgensko viden in vsebuje 80 utežnih odstotkov
anorganskih polnil (�65,6 vol. %) v matrici metakrilata (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA,
HEDMA) in se strjuje s pomočjo modre svetlobe (halogenska/LED-luč).
Primeren je za terapijo z zalivkami na področju prednjih in zadnjih zob.
Zaradi svoje nizke viskoznosti ima material zelo dobro močenje in prilag-
odljivost na stene kavitacije. Grandio® Flow se uporablja z vezivom za
dentin in sklenino.

Barve:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Področja uporabe:
- Zalivke minimalno invazivnih luknjic vseh vrst
- Zalivke za manjše luknjice razreda I in pri razširjenem zapiranju zapor
- Zalivke razreda II do V, vključno s klinastimi poškodbami in kariesom

zobnega vratu
- Za blokiranje spodrezanih površin
- Kot podlaga oz. za prevleko luknjic
- Popravila zalivk, popravila oblog
- Pritrditev svetlobno prepustnih zobnih protez (npr. polnokeramičnih

zobnih kron itd.)

Nanos:
Grandio® Flow je material, ki se zelo dobro prilagodi kavitaciji, pomaga
preprečevati vključke zraka in omogoča hitrejšo izdelavo zalivke.
Na področjih, kjer bi naneseni material Grandio® Flow lahko odtekal, to
preprečite z ustreznimi ukrepi (npr. tako, da prozorno matrico v proksi-
malnem področju zaščitite s klini).

Priprava/izbira barv:
Zobe za obdelavo očistite s čistilno pasto brez vsebnosti fluorida. Označite
okluzijske stične točke (na področju zadnjih zob), minimalna ločitev olajša
ustvarjanje proksimalnih kontaktnih področij in namestitev matrice.
Za pravilno izbiro barve barvno lestvico Grandio® primerjajte z očiščenim
zobom pred anestezijo (barvni vzorec in zob omočite, barvo izberite pri
dnevni svetlobi).

Sušenje:
Poskrbite za zadostno sušenje. Priporočljiva je uporaba dentalne pregrade
(kofferdam).

Priprava kavitacije:
Načeloma je preparacijo kavitacije treba izvesti v skladu z načeli adhezi-
vne tehnike zalivanja, se pravi, minimalno invazivno za ohranjanje zdrave
zobne substance.
Robove sklenine poševno odrežite. Upoštevajte posebnosti pri preparaciji
razširjenega zalivanja fisure oz. pri mlečnih zobeh! Kavitacijo potem očistite
in posušite. Lezij brez kariesa na območju zobnega vratu ni treba prepari-
rati, pri teh zadostuje temeljito čiščenje.

Podlaga:
V bližini zobne pulpe uporabite polnilo iz kalcijevega hidroksida. Na
Calcicur nanesite sloj stabilnega cementa.

Material veziva:
Grandio® Flow se uporablja z vezivom za dentin in sklenino po postopku
adhezivne tehnike. Uporabijo se lahko vsi svetlobno strjujoči materiali za
veziva.
Pri pripravi (tehnika jedkanja) in uporabi je treba upoštevati ustrezna na-
vodila za uporabo.

Nanos materiala Grandio® Flow:
Pred uporabo material segrejte na sobno temperaturo. Pri kavitacijah na
proksimalnem področju namestite matrico. Najbolj primerne so prosojne
matrice.
Kanile za nanos (tip 41) pritrdite na brizgalki s pomočjo vrtenja v smeri
urnega kazalca in Grandio® Flow neposredno nanesite. Zalivke debeline
več kot 2 mm nanesite v posameznih slojih in jih strdite. Za zagotavljanje
uporabe brizgalke brez dotekanja morate paziti, da med ali po uporabi
bata ne potegnete nazaj.
Vložke s pokrovčkom vstavite v odprtino dispenserja (upoštevajte ustrezna
navodila za uporabo). Vložke obrnite v želeno smer in odstranite zaščitni
pokrovček.
Grandio® Flow nanesite neposredno v kavitacijo s počasnim, enakomer-
nim stiskanjem ročic dispenserja.

Svetlobno strjevanje:
Za svetlobno strjevanje materiala so primerne običajne polimerizacijske
naprave. Jakost svetlobe mora znašati najmanj 500 mW/cm2 pri napravah
s halogensko svetlobo ter 300 mW/cm2 pri LED-lučeh. Potreben čas strje-
vanja znaša najmanj 20 s za vsak sloj, pri opačnih barvah A4, OA2 in WO
najm. 40 s.
Izstopno odprtino za svetlobo pri napravi za svetlobno strjevanje čim bolj
približajte površini zalivke. Če razdalja znaša več kot 5 mm, bo strjevanje
verjetno slabše. Nezadostna strditev lahko privede do obarvanja in težav
z zobno pulpo.

Zaključna dela:
Takoj po odstranitvi pripomočkov za oblikovanje lahko s pomočjo hlajenja
začnete z zaključnimi deli in poliranjem (npr. s finimi oz. zelo finimi dia-
mantnimi brusilniki, brusilnimi koluti). Na koncu potem rob zalivke, še bolje
pa cel zob, fluorirajte.

Napotki/previdnostni ukrepi:
- Stranski učinki niso znani. Vendar pa senzibilizacije pri preobčutljivih

osebah ni moč izključiti.
- Če predpisana tehnika uporabe ni možna ali če so prisotne alergije na

določene sestavne dele (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT), materiala
Grandio® Flow ne uporabljajte.

- Priložene kanile za nanašanje so namenjene za enkratno uporabo in jih je
treba po vsaki uporabi zavreči. Zaporo brizgalke po uporabi ponovno
namestite.

- Fenolne snovi, še posebej pripravki z vsebnostjo evgenola in timola,
privedejo do motenj pri strjevanju umetnih snovi zalivke.
Zato se izogibajte uporabi cementov s cinkovim oksidom in evgenolom ali
drugih materialov z vsebnostjo evgenola v povezavi z umetnimi snovmi v
zalivkah.

Shranjevanje:
Shranjevanje pri 4°C – 23°C. Pri shranjevanju v hladilniku material pred upo-
rabo segrejte na sobno temperaturo. Po nanosu brizgalke takoj zaprite, da
preprečite vpliv svetlobe in posledično polimerizacijo. Po poteku roka traja-
nja izdelka Grandio® Flow ne uporabljajte več.

Naši preparati so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna
navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem
najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas
ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano upo-
rabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega
nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost
naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so
določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Zodpovedá EN 24049/ISO 4049

Návod na používanie

Grandio® Flow je svetlom tuhnúci, tekutý výplňový materiál, ktorý kombi-
nuje osvedčenú technológiu kompozitov s inovačnou nanotechnológiou.
Röntgenom viditeľný Grandio® Flow obsahuje v 80 % hmotnosti anorga-
nické výplňové materiály (� 65,6 obj. %) v methakrylátovej matrici (Bis-GMA,
TEGDMA, HEDMA) a vytvrdzuje účinkom modrého svetla (halogénové
lampy/LED-lampy). Je vhodný na terapiu vyplňovaním predných a bočných
zubov. Materiál má vzhľadom na jeho nízku viskozitu veľmi dobrú zmáčavosť
a je veľmi dobre adaptibilný na stenách kavít. Grandio® Flow sa používa
spolu s dentínovým tavným pojivom.

Farby:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL,WO

Indikácie:
- Výplň minimálne invazívnych kavít každého druhu
- Výplň malých kavít triedy I a pri rozšírenom pečatení fisúr
- Výplň kavít triedy II až V vrátane klinovitých defektov a kazov zubného krčka
- Na uzavretie zárezov zubov
- Na podkladovú výplň, resp. povliekanie kavít ochrannou vrstvou
- Opravy výplní, opravy faziet
- Upevnenie priesvitných zubných náhrad (napr. celokeramických koruniek

atď.)

Spracovanie:
Grandio® Flow je materiál, ktorý sa veľmi dobre prispôsobí kavite,
pomáha odstraňovať vzduchové bubliny a môžete ním rýchlejšie vy-
plňovať.
Oblasti do ktorých môže ukladaný materiál Grandio® Flow odtiecť adek-
vátne zabezpečte (napr. zaklinujte priehľadnú matricu v aproximálnej
oblasti).

Príprava/výber farebného odtieňa:
Zuby ktoré budete ošetrovať vyčistite čistiacou pastou bez obsahu fluo-
ridu. Označte oklusálne kontaktné body (oblasť bočných zubov), minimál-
nou separáciou uľahčíte vytvorenie aproximálneho kontaktu a priloženie
matrice.
Farebný odtieň zvoľte na základe farebnej škály Grandio®, porovnávajte
farebný odtieň vyčisteného zuba pred anestéziou (farebný vzor a zub na-
vlhčite, farbu vyhľadávajte pri dennom svetle).

Odvodňovanie:
Dbajte na dostatočné odvodňovanie. Vhodné je použiť koferdam.

Preparácia kavít:
V zásade by mala nasledovať preparácia kavít podľa pravidiel adhéznej
terapie vyplňovania, t.z. minimálne invazívne, aby bola chránená tvrdá
zubná substancia. Zatavené okraje zošikmite. V prípade rozsiahlejšieho
ošetrovania fisúr príp. mliečnych zubov použite osobitné preparačné
formy! Kavitu nakoniec vyčistite a vysušte. Lézie v oblasti krčkov zubov
bez zubného kazu nie je potrebné preparovať, tu postačuje dôkladné
vyčistenie.

Spodná výplň:
V blízkosti zubnej drene je potrebné aplikovať kalciumhydroxidovú spodnú
výplň. Na Calcicur naneste stabilný cement.

Spojovací materiál:
Grandio® Flow sa v adhezívnej technike používa s tavným pojivom na spá-
janie dentínu. Používať sa môžu všetky svetlom vytvrdzujúce spojovacie
materiály. Pokiaľ ide o prípravu (leptacia technika) ako aj o spracovanie,
treba dodržiavať pokyny uvedené v príslušnom návode na používanie.

Aplikácia Grandio® Flow
Materiál pred použitím zohrejte na izbovú teplotu. Ak sa jedná o kavity v
aproximálnej oblasti, potom priložte matricu. Výhodné je používať trans-
parentné matrice.
Aplikačné kanyly (typu 41) aretujte na striekačku zatočením v smere
pohybu hodinových ručičiek a Grandio® Flow priamo aplikujte. Výplne
hrubšie ako 2 mm aplikujte po vrstvách a vytvrdzujte ich. Piestik
striekačky nesmiete počas používania ani potom ťahať späť, inak by Vám
materiál zotrvačnosťou vytekal zo striekačky.
Kryt nasaďte do vypúšťacieho otvoru (rešpektujte príslušný návod na
používanie). Krytom otáčajte želaným smerom a odoberte ochrannú
čiapočku.
Grandio® Flow aplikujte priamo do kavity tak, že budete pomaly a rovno-
merne stláčať páčku vypúšťacieho otvoru.

Vytvrdzovanie svetlom:
Na vytvrdzovanie materiálu sú vhodné bežné polymerizačné prístroje.
Svetelný výkon by nemal byť pri použití halogénových lámp nižší ako
500 mW/cm2, pri použití LED-lámp by nemal byť nižší ako 300 mW/cm2.
Vytvrdzovacie časy činia minimálne 20 sekúnd pre jednu vrstvu, pri opa-
citných farbách A4, OA2 a WO minimálne 40 sekúnd. Otvor svetelného
zdroja vytvrdzovacieho prístroja priložte čo možno najbližšie k vyplnenému
povrchu. Ak je odstup zdroja svetla väčší ako 5 mm, v tom prípade
počítajte so zhoršeným vytvrdením materiálu. V dôsledku nedostatočného
vytvrdenia môže dôjsť k neželanému sfarbeniu a problémom v oblasti
zubnej drene.

Opracovanie:
Výplň je potrebné opracovať a vyhladiť bezprostredne po odstránení
tvarovacích pomôcok, pritom je potrebné chladiť (napr. jemné príp. extra
jemné diamantové brúsky, brúsne kotúčiky). Nakoniec fluorizujte okraj
výplne, alebo radšej celý zub.

Pokyny/bezpečnostné opatrenia:
- Vedľajšie účinky nie sú známe. Senzibilizáciu u nadmerne citlivých osôb

nemožno však vylúčiť.
- Ak nie je možné predpísanú aplikáciu zrealizovať, alebo ak existujú

preukázané alergie voči jednotlivým komponentom (Bis-GMA, HEDMA,
TEGDMA, BHT), techniku použitia materiálu Grandio® Flow neaplikujte.

- Priložené aplikačné kanyly sú určené na jednorázové použitie a po
každom použití ich zlikvidujte. Uzáver na striekačku na túto opäť nasaďte
po každom použití.

- Použitie fenolických substancií, predovšetkým preparátov s obsahom
eugenolu a thymolu spôsobuje poruchy vytvrdzovania vyplňovacích látok.
Nepoužívajte preto cementy s obsahom oxidu zinočnatého a eugenolu,
alebo iné plastové látky s obsahom eugenolu v spojení s vyplňovacími
plastami.

Skladovanie:
Skladujte pri izbovej teplote (4°C – 23°C). Ak materiál skladujete v chlad-
ničke, pred použitím ho nechajte zohriať na izbovú teplotu. Striekačky po
odobratí materiálu okamžite uzatvorte, v opačnom prípade by na materiál
pôsobilo svetlo, v dôsledku čoho by prebiehal polymerizačný proces.
Grandio® Flow po ukončení expiračnej doby už nepoužívajte.

Naše prípravky sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka
použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či
naše rady dávané podľa najlepšieho vedomia a nezáväzne. Našimi pokynmi
a radami nie ste zbavení toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov
pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza
bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme
za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu
stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.
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Naudojimo instrukcija

Grandio® Flow yra šviesoje kietėjanti, skysta plomba, kurioje susietos pat-
virtinta kompozitų technologija ir nauja nano-technologija. Radiokontrastiška
Grandio® Flow turi 80 % pagal svorį neorganinių dalelių (65,5 % pagal tūrį)
metakrilato matricoje (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA) ir kietėja veikiant halo-
geno šviesai (mėlynai šviesai). Ji tinka priekinių ir galinių dantų plombavimui.
Dėl mažo klampumo medžiaga turi labai geras drėkinimo ir adaptacijos prie
ertmės sienelių savybes. Grandio® Flow yra naudojama su dentino-emalio
surišikliu.

Spalvos:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Naudojimo indikacijos:
- minimalių ertmių plombavimas

- mažų I klasės kariozinių ertmių plombavimui ir išplėstų vagelių hermetiza-
vimui

- II - V klasės kariozinių ertmių, tame tarpe pleištinių defektų ir kaklelinio
karieso, plombavimui

- nišų ertmėje užpildymas
- ertmės dugno padengimas
- plombų ir padengimų pataisos
- skaidrių protezų cemetavimas (porcelianinių vainikėlių ir kt.)

Naudojimo metodas:
Grandio® Flow labai gerai adaptuojasi prie sienelių, leidžia išvengti oro
burbulų ir greitina darbą. Neleiskite Grandio® Flow nutekėti už ertmės ribų
tarpdančiuose (naudokite skaidrią matricą ir pleištukus).

Preparavimas/ Spalvos parinkimas:
Nuvalykite gydomus dantis pasta be fluoro. Pažymėkite okliuzinius kon-
taktinius taškus (galinėje srityje); minimali separacija padeda sukurti tarp-
dančių kontaktą ir įdėti matricą.
Rinkdami spalvą, palyginkite Grandio® spalvų raktą su švariu dantimi prieš
nuskausminimą (sudrėkinkite spalvų raktą ir dantį, rinkite spalvą dienos
šviesoje).

Džiovinimas:
Užtikrinkite pakankamai sausą darbo lauką. Rekomenduojama naudoti
koferdamą.

Ertmės preparavimas:
Ertmė preparuojama pagal bendras adhezinės odontologijos taisykles, t.y.
išsaugant sveikus kietuosius danties audinius.
Suformuokite nuožulnius emalio kraštus. Laikykitės specialios prepara-
vimo formos išplečiant vageles prieš dengimą ir pieniniuose dantyse! Tada
išvalykite ir išdžiovinkite ertmę. Nekariozinių kaklelių pažeidimų preparuoti
nereikia; pakanka kruopščiai nuvalyti.

Pamušalas:
Srityse prie pulpos dedamas kalcio hidroksido pamušalas. Padenkite
Calcicur stabiliu cementu.

Surišimas:
Grandio® Flow yra naudojamas adhezyvine technika su dentino-emalio
surišikliu. Gali būti naudojamos visos šviesoje kietėjančios surišimo
medžiagos. Paruošimą (ėsdinimą) ir aplikaciją atlikti pagal duotas instruk-
cijas.

Grandio® Flow dėjimas:
Prieš dėjimą medžiaga turi būti kambario temperatūros. Tarpdančiuose
dėkite matricas. Geriausia naudoti skaidrias matricas.
Užsukite aplikacinį antgalį (41 tipo) pagal laikrodžio rodyklę ant švirkšto ir
tiesiogiai aplikuokite Grandio® Flow. Jei restauracija yra daugiau kaip 2
mm, plombuokite ir kietinkite sluoksniais.
Nelašančio švirkšto funkcijos užtikrinimui neatitraukti stūmoklio naudojimo
metu ir po naudojimo.Kapsules naudokite su dispenseriu pagal instruk-
ciją. Kapsulę pasukite norima kryptimi ir tada nuimkite apsauginį dang-
telį.Lėtai spausdami tuo pačiu metu aplikuokite.

Polimerizacija:
Plombai kietinti tinka įprastos polimerizacijos lempos. Halogeninės
lempos turi turėti ne mažiau 500 mW/cm2, LED lempos – ne mažiau
300 mW/cm2. Vieną sluoksnį reikia kietinti ne mažiau 20 sekundžių,
matines spalvas A4, OA2 ir WO kietinti mažiausiai 40 sekundžių. Laikykite
kietinimo lempos antgalį kaip galima arčiau plombos paviršiaus. Jeigu
atstumas didesnis negu 5 mm, kietėjimo gylis bus mažesnis. Nepakanka-
mas sukietinimas sukelia spalvos pakitimą ir pulpos dirginimą.

Pabaigimas:
Plomba gali būti formuojama ir poliruojama iš karto po matricos nuėmimo
(pvz. švelniais ir labai švelniais deimantais, poliravimo diskais). Formavimo
ir poliravimo metu plombą reikia vėsinti. Pabaigoje plombos kraštas, o
geriau visas dantis turi būti floruojamas.

Įspėjimai/Atsargumo priemonės:
- Pašalinių poveikių nenustatyta. Jautrūs asmenys gali turėti padidintą

jautrumą.
- Jei negalima naudoti nurodytos dėjimo technikos arba yra žinoma alergija

sudėtinėms dalims (Bis-GMA, HEDMA, TEGDMA, BHT) Grandio® Flow
nenaudoti.

- Aplikacijos antgalis yra vienkartinio naudojimo ir turi būti išmetamas po
kiekvienos aplikacijos. Švirkštą po naudojimo uždarykite jo kamšteliu.

- Fenolio junginių ypač eugenolio ir tymolio turinčios medžiagos sutrikdo
kompozito kietėjimą. Reikia vengti naudoti kompozitą su cinko oksido
eugenoliniais cementais ir kitomis eugenolio turinčiomis medžiagomis.

Laikymas:
Laikykite 4°C - 23°C temperatūroje. Laikyti galima šaldytuve, bet prieš
naudojimą reikia sušildyti iki kambario temperatūros. Norint išvengti šviesos
ir priešlaikinės polimerizacijos, po naudojimo švirkštą reikia iš karto uždaryti.
Nenaudokite Grandio® Flow pasibaigus galiojimo laikui.

Mūsų preparatai sukurti naudoti odontologijoje. Kadangi jų pritaikymas yra
aktualus, mes suteikiame išsamią žodinę ir rašytinę informaciją. Tačiau ši
informacija neatleidžia Jūsų nuo šių preparatų tinkamumo nurodytiems
tikslams kontrolės. Kadangi mes negalime kontroliuoti kaip šie preparatai
naudojami, už tai visiškai atsako vartotojas. Suprantama, mes užtikriname jų
kokybę atitinkamai egzistuojantiems standartams ir gamybos bei prekybos
sąlygoms.
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Lietošanas instrukcija

Grandio® Flow ir gaismā cietējošs plūstošais restaurāciju materiāls, kas sevī
apvieno pārbaudīto kompozītu un jauno nano tehnoloģijas. Grandio® Flow
ir rentgenkontrastējošs, satur 80% neorganiskas pildvielas pēc masas
(~ 65,6% pēc tilpuma) metakrilāta matricā (Bis-GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA), un
polimerizējas halogēnā gaismā (zilā gaismā). Tas ir piemērots restaurācijām
gan anterior gan posterior. Pateicoties materiāla zemajai viskozitātei, tas tei-
cami adaptējas un noturas pie kavitātes sieniņām.
Grandio® Flow tiek izmantots kopā ar dentīna/emaljas saiti.

Toņi:
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2, OA2, BL, WO

Pielietošana:
- Plombas visu veidu minimāli invazīvās kavitātēs
- Plombas nelielās I klases kavitātēs, paplašināta fisūru hermetizācija
- II līdz V klases kavitāšu plombas, ieskaitot ķīļveida defektus un cervikālo

kariesu
- Pamatnes paplašinājumu bloķēšanai
- Kavitāšu oderējums
- Plombu un venīru labošana
- Gaismas caurlaidīgu mākslīgo zobu fiksācija (piem. pilnkeramikas kroņi utt.)

Lietošanas metodes:
Grandio® Flow ir materiāls, kurš ļoti viegli adaptējas kavitātē un palīdz iz-
vairīties no gaisa burbuļiem, ar to paātrinot restaurācijas procesu. Izvai-
rieties no Grandio® Flow notecēšanas kritiskajās zonās (lietojiet
caurspīdīgas matricas aproksimālajās zonās).
Sagatavošana/Toņu izvēle:
Notīriet zoba virsmu ar fluoru nesaturošu pastu.
Atzīmējiet okluzālos kontakta punktus (posterior), minimāla separācija
atvieglos aproksimālā kontakta atjaunošanu un matricas uzlikšanu. Lai
izvēlētos pareizo toni, samitriniet Grandio® krāsu skalu un salīdziniet ar
notīrītu un samitrinātu zobu dienas gaismā, pirms anestēzijas injicēšanas.

Sausēšana:
Nodrošiniet pietiekami sausu darba vidi mutes dobumā. Ieteicams lietot
koferdamu.

Kavitātes preparēšana:
Preparējiet kavitāti saskaņā ar adhesīvās plombēšanas terapijas noteiku-
miem, pēc iespējas saudzīgāk un minimāli invazīvi veselajiem zobu au-
diem. Priekšzobiem emaljas malas noslīpējiet slīpi, molāriem – noapaļojiet.
Ja zobam nav cervikālus kariozu bojājumu, tad iepriekšēja preparēšana
nav nepieciešama, pietiek ar rūpīgu notīrīšanu. Tad iztīriet un izžāvējiet ka-
vitāti.

Oderes:
Ir ieteicams izmantot kalcija hidroksīda oderi pulpas tuvumā (piem., Cal-
cicur vai Calcimol). Kalcija hidroksīda preparāta slāni pārklājiet ar noturīga
cementa slāni. Sevi attaisno arī odere no stikla polialkenoāta (stikla jo-
nomēra) cementiem, kuri izdala fluoru un labi adhezējas.

Saites:
Grandio® Flow tiek pielietots adhezīvajā tehnikā kopā ar dentīna/emaljas
saiti. Var izmantot visas gaismā cietējošas saites, ievērojiet attiecīgo
materiālu lietošanas instrukcijās attiecībā uz preparēšanu (kodināšanas
tehnika) un aplicēšanu.
Totālās kodināšanas tehnikā būtu ieteicams lietot Solobond M universālu
saiti. Ievērojiet Solobond M lietošanas instrukciju.

Grandio® Flow aplicēšana:
Pirms lietošanas ļaujiet materiālam sasniegt istabas temperatūru.
Ievietojiet matricas aproksimālo rajonu kavitātēm. Ieteicams izmantot
caurspīdīgas matricas.
Nostipriniet aplikācijas kanīlīti (41. tips) uz šļirces pagriežot to pulksteņa
rādītāja virzienā un aplicējiet izvēlētā toņa Grandio® Flow (pēc krāsu
skalas) tieši kavitātē.
Plombes, kas biezākas par 2 mm, aplicējiet un polimerizējiet slāni pa
slānim. Lai nodrošinātu šļirces uzlabotā dizaina pilnvērtīgu funkcionēšanu-
materiāla lieku neizplūšanu- nekādā gadījumā neatvelciet šļirces virzuli
atpakaļ nedz materiāla lietošanas laikā, nedz pēc tā lietošanas. Lietojot
iekapsulētos materiālus- ievietojiet kapsulas aplikātorā saskaņā ar lie-
tošanas instrukciju, pagrieziet kapsulas uzgalīti vēlamajā virzienā un
noņemiet aizsargcepurīti. Aplicējiet Grandio® Flow tieši kavitātē vienmērīgi
saspiežot aplikātora rukturus.

Polimerizēšana:
Polimerizēšanai ir piemērotas parastās polimerizācijas ierīces. Gaismas
jaudai jābūt min 500 mW/cm², lietojot halogēnlampu, vai 300 mW/cm²,
lietojot LED-lampu. Katru kārtu polimerizē min. 20 sek., opāka (dentīna)
toņus A4, OA2 un WO vismaz 40 sek.). Gaismas vads ir jātur pēc iespējas
tuvāk plombes virsmai. Ja attālums ir lielāks par 5 mm, polimerizācijas
dziļums var būt nepietiekams. Nepilnīga polimerizācija var sekmēt plom-
bes diskolorāciju un izraisīt pulpītu.

Tālākā apstrāde:
Plombes galējo apstrādi un pulēšanu var veikt tūlīt pēc formu veidotāju
noņemšanas (piem., ar ļoti smalku dimanta galviņu, pulēšanas disku).
Pulējot plombi to ir nepieciešams dzesēt. Pēc galējās pulēšanas būtu
ieteicams apstrādāt plombes malas, vai vēl labāk- visu zobu, ar fluoru sa-
turošu laku.

Norādījumi/Piesardzības pasākumi:
- Blakus parādības nav novērotas, kaut gan netiek izslēgta pārlieka jūtīguma

rašanās, cilvēkiem, kuri cieš no hipersensitivitātes.
- Ja nav iespējama droša izolācija, augstāk minētās plombēšanas tehnikas

izpildē, vai arī pacientam ir alerģija pret atsevišķiem komponentiem (Bis-
GMA, TEGDMA, HEDMA, BHT), Grandio® Flow nelietot.

- Aplikācijas kanīlītes ir paredzētas tikai vienreizējai lietošanai, pēc lietoša-
nas tās ir ieteicams noņemt un šļirci aizvērt ar tās aizsargcepurīti.

- Preparāti, kuri satur timolu, eigenolu, traucē gaismā cietējošu materiālu
polimerizāciju. Nedrīkst lietot cinka oksīda eigenola cementus vai citus
materiālus, kas satur eigenolu, kopā ar plombēšanas kompozītiem.

Uzglabāšana:
Uzglabāt 4°C - 23°C temperatūrā. Ja materiāls tiek uzglabāts ledusskapī,
tad pirms pielietošanas tam jāļauj sasniegt istabas temperatūru. Šļirces tūlīt
pēc lietošanas ir jāaizver, lai nepiekļūtu gaisma un nesāktos polimerizācija.
Nelietot Grandio® Flow pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

Mūsu preparāti ir paredzēti pielietošanai zobārstniecībā. Attiecībā uz mūsu
preparātu pielietošanu, mūsu mutiskie un/vai rakstiskie norādījumi, piem.,
mūsu ieteikumi, ir doti balstoties uz mūsu zināšanām un nav obligāti jāievēro.
Mūsu norādījumi un/vai ieteikumi nenozīmē, ka Jums nebūtu jāpārbauda
mūsu materiālu atbilstība Jūsu izvēlētajam pielietošanas veidam. Tā kā mēs
nespējam kontrolēt preparātu izmantošanu, lietotājs ir pilnībā atbildīgs par
savu rīcību. Protams, mēs garantējam, ka mūsu preparātu kvalitāte atbilst
pastāvošajiem standartiem un mūsu vispārējiem piegādes un pārdošanas
noteikumiem.
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